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DE Kichenwaage

EN Kitchen scale

FR Balance de cuisine
ES Balanza de cocina
IT Bilancia per cucina
TR Mutfak Terazisi

RU KyxoHHble Becbl

DA Kokkenvaegt
SV Koksvag
NO Kjokkenvekt

PL Waga kuchenna Fl

NL Keukenweegschaal
PT Balanga de cozinha
EL Zuyapid kouCivag

Keittidvaaka

CS Kuchyriska vaha
RO Cantar de bucatarie
SL Kuhinjska tehtnica
HU Konyhai mérleg

SK Kuchynska véha
AR b )30

Beurer GmbH e Sdflinger Str. 218 ¢ 89077 Uim (Germany)
www.beurer.com e beurer-healthguide.com e beurer-gesundheitsratgeber.com

1. Inbetriebnahme

EN Commissioning
FR Mise en service
ES Puesta en marcha
IT Messa in funzione
TR ik calistirma

RU BBog B akcnnyaraumto

PL Uruchomienie

NL Ingebruikname

PT Colocagdo em
funcionamento

3x AAA

2. Einheit einstellen

g~ kg~ Ib:oz

DE Wichtige Hinweise

Belastbarkeit betragt max. 5 kg (11 Ib), Einteilung 1 g (0,1 0z).

Sie sollten die Waage vor StéBen, Feuchtigkeit, Staub, Chemikalien, starken
Temperaturschwankungen und zu nahen Warmequellen (Ofen, Heizungskor-
per) schiitzen.

Reinigung: Sie kdnnen die Waage mit einem angefeuchteten Tuch reinigen,
auf das Sie bei Bedarf etwas Spiilmittel auftragen kdnnen. Tauchen Sie die
Waage niemals in Wasser. Spiilen Sie sie auch niemals unter flieBendem
Wasser ab.

Die Genauigkeit der Waage kann durch starke elektromagnetische Felder
(z.B. Mobiltelefone) beeintrachtigt werden.

* Die Waage ist nicht fiir den gewerblichen Einsatz vorgesehen.

Reparaturen diirfen nur vom Beurer Kundenservice oder autorisierten Hand-
lern durchgeftihrt werden.

Verbrauchte Batterien gehdren nicht in den Hausmdill. Entsorgen Sie diese tiber

Ihren Elektrofachhéndler oder Ihre drtliche Wertstoff Sammel-

stelle, dazu sind Sie gesetzlich verpflichtet.

Hinweis: Diese Zeichen finden Sie auf schadstoffhaltigen Batte-

rien: Pb = Batterie enthalt Blei, Cd = Batterie enthalt Cadmium,

Hg = Batterie enthélt Quecksilber. Pb Cd Hg

—_—

Verpackung umweltgerecht entsorgen.

Hinweise zum Umgang mit Batterien PA

* Wenn Flissigkeit aus einer Batteriezelle mit Haut oder Augen in Kontakt
kommt, die betroffene Stelle mit Wasser auswaschen und arztliche Hilfe
aufsuchen.

* Verschluckungsgefahr! Kleinkinder kdnnten Batterien verschlucken und daran
ersticken. Daher Batterien fiir Kleinkinder unerreichbar aufbewahren!

o Auf Polaritatskennzeichen Plus (+) und Minus (-) achten.

¢ Wenn eine Batterie ausgelaufen ist, Schutzhandschuhe anziehen und das
Batteriefach mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen.

¢ Schiitzen Sie Batterien vor libermaBiger Warme.

¢ Explosionsgefahr! Keine Batterien ins Feuer werfen.

¢ Batterien diirfen nicht geladen oder kurzgeschlossen werden.

¢ Bei langerer Nichtbenutzung des Geréts die Batterien aus dem Batteriefach
nehmen.

* Verwenden Sie nur denselben oder einen gleichwertigen Batterietyp.

* Immer alle Batterien gleichzeitig auswechseln.

¢ Keine Akkus verwenden!
* Keine Batterien zerlegen, 6ffnen oder zerkleinern.

GARANTIE-BEDINGUNGEN

Die Beurer GmbH, Soflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (nachfolgend ,Beurer”
genannt) gewahrt unter den nachstehenden Voraussetzungen und in dem
nachfolgend beschriebenen Umfang eine Garantie fiir dieses Produkt.

Die nachstehenden Garantiebedingungen lassen die gesetzlichen
Gewabhrleistungsverpflichtungen des Verkaufers aus dem Kaufvertrag mit
dem Kéufer unberiihrt. Die Garantie gilt auBerdem unbeschadet zwingen-
der gesetzlicher Haftungsvorschriften.

Beurer garantiert die mangelfreie Funktionstiichtigkeit und die Vollstandigkeit
dieses Produktes. Die weltweite Garantiezeit betragt 3 Jahre ab Beginn des
Kaufes des neuen, ungebrauchten Produktes durch den Kaufer. Diese Garantie
gilt nur fir Produkte, die der Kéufer als Verbraucher erworben hat und aus-
schlieBlich zu persénlichen Zwecken im Rahmen des héuslichen Gebrauchs
verwendet. Es gilt deutsches Recht. Falls sich dieses Produkt wahrend der
Garantiezeit als unvollstandig oder in der Funktionstiichtigkeit als mangelhaft
gemaB der nachfolgenden Bestimmungen erweist, wird Beurer gema diesen
Garantiebedingungen eine kostenfreie Ersatzlieferung oder Reparatur durch-
fihren.

Wenn der Kéufer einen Garantiefall melden méchte, wendet er sich
zunéchst an den Beurer Kundenservice:

Beurer GmbH, Servicecenter

Tel: +49 731 3989-144

Fir eine ziigige Bearbeitung nutzen Sie bitte unser Kontaktformular auf der

Homepage www.beurer.com unter der Rubrik ,Service".

Der Kaufer erhélt dann néhere Informationen zur Abwicklung des Garantiefalls,

2.B. wohin er das Produkt kostenfrei senden kann und welche Unterlagen erfor-

derlich sind.

Eine Inanspruchnahme der Garantie kommt nur in Betracht, wenn der Kaufer

- eine Rechnungskopie/Kaufquittung und

- das Original-Produkt

Beurer oder einem autorisierten Beurer Partner vorlegen kann.

Ausdriicklich ausgenommen von dieser Garantie sind

- VerschleiB, der auf normalem Gebrauch oder Verbrauch des Produktes
beruht;

- zu diesem Produkt mitgelieferte Zubehdrteile, die sich bei sachgemaBen
Gebrauch abnutzen bzw. verbraucht werden (z.B. Batterien, Akkus, Man-
schetten, Dichtungen, Elektroden, Leuchtmittel, Aufsétze, Inhalatorzubehor);

- Produkte, die unsachgemaB und/oder entgegen der Bestimmungen der
Bedienungsanleitung verwendet, gereinigt, gelagert oder gewartet wurden
sowie Produkte, die vom K&ufer oder einem nicht von Beurer autorisierten
Servicecenter gedffnet, repariert oder umgebaut wurden;

- Schaden, die auf dem Transportweg zwischen Hersteller und Kunde bzw. zwi-
schen Servicecenter und Kunde entstehen

- Produkte, die als 2.Wahl-Artikel oder als gebrauchte Artikel gekauft wurden;

- Folgeschaden, welche auf einem Mangel dieses Produktes beruhen (es kon-
nen fiir diesen Fall jedoch Anspriiche aus Produkthaftung oder aus anderen
zwingenden gesetzlichen Haftungsbestimmungen bestehen).

Reparaturen oder ein Komplettaustausch verlangern in keinem Fall die Garan-

tiezeit.

EN Adjusting the unit

FR Régler I'unité

ES Ajustar la unidad

IT Impostazione dell’unita

TR Birimi ayarlama

RU YcTaHoBuTte eguHmLy
13MEpPEHNS

PL Ustawianie jednostki

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerat gemaB der Elektro- und
Elektronik Altgeréate EG-Richtlinie - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elect-
ronic Equipment). Bei Riickfragen wenden Sie sich bitte an die fiir die
Entsorgung zustandige kommunale Behorde. A%

Ch

Irrtum und Anderungen vorbehalten

EN Important instructions

Max. capacity 5 kg (11 Ib), graduation 1 g (0.1 0z).

Protect your scale from impact with hard objects, moisture, dust, chemicals,
toiletries, liquid cosmetics, great temperature fluctuation and closeness to
sources of heat (open fires, radiators).

Cleaning: You can clean the scale with a damp cloth and a little washing up
liquid, if required. Never immerse the scale in water or rinse it under running
water.

Strong electromagnetic fields (e.g. cell phones) may impair the accuracy of
the scale.

The scale is not intended to be used for commercial purposes.

Repairs may only be performed by Beurer customer service or by accredited
retailers.

Spent batteries and rechargeable batteries do not constitute nor-
mal household waste! They are considered to be toxic waste and,
as such, should be disposed of in special containers, toxic waste
collection points or brought to electrical goods dealers. Pb Cd Hg
Note: Batteries containing pollutant substances are marked as
follows: Pb = Battery contains lead, Cd = Battery contains cadmium,
Hg = Battery contains mercury.

Please dispose of the device in accordance with EC Directive - —

WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). If you have any queries,

please contact the appropriate local authorities. ED

Dispose of packaging in an environmentally friendly manner. @ S

Notes on handling batteries

o If your skin or eyes come into contact with battery fluid, flush out the affected
areas with water and seek medical assistance.

¢ Choking hazard! Small children may swallow and choke on batteries. Store
the batteries out of the reach of small children.

¢ Observe the plus (+) and minus (-) polarity signs.

* If a battery has leaked, put on protective gloves and clean the battery com-
partment with a dry cloth.

* Protect the batteries from excessive heat.

* Risk of explosion! Never throw batteries into a fire.

¢ Do not charge or short-circuit batteries.

¢ [f the device is not to be used for a long period, take the batteries out of the
battery compartment.

¢ Use identical or equivalent battery types only.

 Always replace all batteries at the same time.

¢ Do not use rechargeable batteries.

¢ Do not disassemble, split or crush the batteries.

Warranty Conditions

Beurer GmbH, Soflinger StraBe 218, 89077 Ulm, Germany (hereinafter referred
to as “Beurer”) provides a warranty for this product, subject to the require-
ments below and to the extent described as follows.

The warranty conditions below shall not affect the seller’s statutory war-
ranty obligations which ensue from the sales agreement with the buyer.
The warranty shall apply without prejudice to any mandatory statutory
provisions on liability.

Beurer guarantees the perfect functionality and completeness of this product.
The worldwide warranty period is 3 years, commencing from the purchase of
the new, unused product from the seller. The warranty only applies to products
purchased by the buyer as a consumer and used exclusively for personal pur-
poses in the context of domestic use. German law shall apply.

During the warranty period, should this product prove to be incomplete or
defective in functionality in accordance with the following provisions, Beurer
shall carry out a repair or a replacement delivery free of charge, in accordance
with these warranty conditions.

If the buyer wishes to make a warranty claim, they should approach their
local retailer in the first instance: see the attached “International Service”
list of service addresses.

The buyer will then receive further information about the processing of the war-
ranty claim, e.g. where they can send the product and what documentation is
required.

A warranty claim shall only be considered if the buyer can provide Beurer, or an

authorised Beurer partner, with

- a copy of the invoice/purchase receipt, and

- the original product.

The following are explicitly excluded from this warranty:

- deterioration due to normal use or consumption of the product;

- accessories supplied with this product which are worn out or used up through
proper use (e.g. batteries, rechargeable batteries, cuffs, seals, electrodes,
light sources, attachments and nebuliser accessories);

- products that are used, cleaned, stored or maintained improperly and/or
contrary to the provisions of the instructions for use, as well as products that
have been opened, repaired or modified by the buyer or by a service centre
not authorised by Beurer;

- damage that arises during transport between manufacturer and customer, or
between service centre and customer;

- products purchased as seconds or as used goods;

- consequential damage arising from a fault in this product (however, in this
case, claims may exist arising from product liability or other compulsory
statutory liability provisions).

Repairs or an exchange in full do not extend the warranty period under any

circumstances.

Subject to error and change

FR Remarques importantes

Résistance jusqu’a 5 kg (11 Ib), graduation 1g (0,102).

N’exposez pas la balance de cuisine, a I'humidité, a la poussiere, aux pro-
duits chimiques ou aux fortes variations de température; éloignez-le des
sources de chaleur (four, radiateur etc.).

Nettoyage: vous pouvez nettoyer la balance avec un chiffon hude sur lequel
vous déposerez si besoin est quelques gouttes de liquide vaisselle. Ne plon-
gez jamais la balance dans I'eau. Ne la nettoyez jamais sous I'eau courante.
La précision de la balance peut étre perturbée par les champs électromagné-
tiques puissants (comme ceux qui sont émis par les téléphones mobiles).
Cette balance n’est pas congue pour une utilisation commerciale.

Toute réparation doit étre réalisée par le service aprés-vente de Beurer ou
par des revendeurs agréés.

Les piles et les accus usagés et complétement déchargés doivent étre mis au

rebut dans des conteneurs spéciaux ou aux points de collecte

réservés a cet usage, ou bien déposés chez un revendeur d’appa- ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

reils électro-ménagers.
Remarque : Vous trouverez les symboles suivants sur les piles
contenant des substances toxiques:

SV Stéll in enheten

EAl ce

RO Punerea in functiune
SL Prvi vkiop

HU Uzembevétel

SK Uvedenie do prevadzky
AR Jsl

EL ‘Evapén Aettoupyiag
DA Idrifttagning

SV Idrifttagning

NO Bruk

FI Kayttéonotto

CS Uvedeni do provozu

NL Stel de eenheid in

PT Definir a unidade de
medida

EL PuBpiote ™ povada

DA Indstilling af enhed

CS Nastaveni jednotky

RO Setati unitatea de
masura

SL Nastavite enoto

HU Az egység beallitasa

SK Nastavte meraciu
jednotku

AR (uldll 3aa g Javal

NO Stille inn enheten
Fl Aseta yksikkd

Pb = pile contenant du plomb, Cd = pile contenant du cadmium, Hg = pile

contenant du mercure.

o8

PAP

Veuillez éliminer I'appareil conformément a la directive
européenne - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) rela-
tive aux appareils électriques et électroniques usagés. Pour toute
question, adressez-vous aux collectivités locales responsables de
I'élimination et du recyclage de ces produits.

Emballage a trier.

Remarques relatives aux piles

¢ Si du liquide de la cellule de pile entre en contact avec la peau ou les yeux,
rincez la zone touchée avec de I'eau et consultez un médecin.

¢ Risque d'ingestion ! Les enfants en bas &ge pourraient avaler des piles et s’étouffer.
Veuillez donc conserver les piles hors de portée des enfants en bas age !

* Respectez les signes de polarité plus (+) et moins (-).

¢ Sila pile a coulé, enfilez des gants de protection et nettoyez le compartiment
a piles avec un chiffon sec.

¢ Protégez les piles d’une chaleur excessive.

¢ Risque d’explosion ! Ne jetez pas les piles dans le feu.

¢ Les piles ne doivent étre ni rechargées, ni court-circuitées.

* En cas de non utilisation prolongée de I'appareil, sortez les piles du compar-
timent a piles.

o Utilisez uniquement des piles identiques ou équivalentes.

* Remplacez toujours I'ensemble des piles simultanément.

¢ N'utilisez pas d’accumulateur !

* Ne démontez, n’ouvrez ou ne cassez pas les piles.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

La société Beurer GmbH, sise Soflinger StraBe 218, 89077 Ulm, Allemagne,
(ci-aprés désignée « Beurer ») propose une garantie pour ce produit dans les
conditions suivantes et dans la mesure prévue ci-apres.
Les conditions de garantie suivantes n’affectent en rien les obligations de
garantie du vendeur découlant du contrat de vente conclu avec I'ache-
r. La garantie s’applique également éjudice de la r nsabilité
légale obligatoire.
Beurer garantit le bon fonctionnement et I'intégrité de ce produit. La période
de garantie mondiale est de 3 ans a compter de la date d’achat par I'acheteur
du produit neuf et non utilisé. Cette garantie ne s’applique qu’aux produits
achetés par 'acheteur en tant que consommateur et utilisés uniquement a des
fins personnelles dans le cadre d’une utilisation domestique. Le droit allemand
s’applique.
Si, au cours de la période de garantie, ce produit s’avere incomplet ou défec-
tueux conformément aux dispositions suivantes, Beurer s’engage a proposer
gratuitement un remplacement ou une réparation conformément aux présentes
Conditions de garantie.

Si 'acheteur souhaite faire valoir la garantie, il doit d’abord s’adresser au
revendeur local : cf. liste « Service client a I'international » ci-jointe pour
connaitre les adresses du service aprés-vente.

L’acheteur recevra ensuite des informations complémentaires concernant le
déroulement de la demande de garantie, par exemple, 'adresse a laquelle
envoyer le produit et les documents requis.

Une demande de garantie ne peut étre prise en compte que si I'acheteur pré-

sente

- une copie de la facture/du regu et

- le produit d’origine

a Beurer ou a un partenaire autorisé de Beurer.

La présente Garantie exclut expressément

- toute usure découlant de I'utilisation ou de la consommation normale du
produit ;

- les accessoires fournis avec le produit qui s’usent ou qui sont consommés
dans le cadre d’une utilisation normale du produit (par exemple, piles, piles
rechargeables, manchettes, joints, électrodes, ampoules, embouts et acces-
soires pour inhalateur) ;

- les produits utilisés, nettoyés, stockés ou entretenus de maniére inappropriée
et/ou contraire aux conditions d’utilisation, ainsi que les produits ouverts,
réparés ou modifiés par I'acheteur ou par un service client non agréé par
Beurer ;

- les dommages survenus lors du transport entre le fabricant et le client ou
entre le service client et le client ;

- les produits achetés en tant qu’article de second choix ou d’occasion ;

- les dommages consécutifs qui résultent d’une défaillance du produit (dans
ce cas, toutefois, des réclamations peuvent étre soulevées relatives a la res-
ponsabilité du fait des produits ou & d’autres dispositions légales obligatoires
relatives a la responsabilité).

Les réparations ou le remplacement complet ne prolongent en aucun cas la

période de garantie.

Sous réserve d’erreur et de modifications

ES Indicaciones importantes

La capacidad de carga es de max. 5 kg (11 Ib), precisién 1 g (0,1 0z).

Proteja la béscula contra golpes, humedad, polvo, productos quimicos,
grandes variaciones de temperatura y evite colocarla en las proximidades de
fuentes de calor (estufas, calefaccion).

Limpieza: la balanza puede limpiarse con un pafio hiimedo, aplicando en
caso necesario un poco de detergente liquido. No sumerja nunca la balanza,
ni la lave bajo un chorro de agua.

La precision de la balanza puede verse afectada por campos electromagné-
ticos intensos (p.ej. teléfonos moviles).

Esta balanza no estd prevista para su uso comercial.

Las reparaciones deben ser efectuadas exclusivamente por el servicio téc-
nico de Beurer o por el representante autorizado.

Las baterias y los acumuladores usados y totalmente descargados deben eli-
minarse en los recipientes especialmente sefializados, en los lugares especial-
mente destinados para ese efecto o en las tiendas de articulos eléctricos.

Nota: los siguientes simbolos aparecen en las pilas que contienen

sustancias nocivas: Pb = la pila contiene plomo;

Cd = la pila contiene cadmio;

Hg = la pila contiene mercurio.

Veuillez éliminer 'appareil conformément & la directive Pb Cd Hg

européenne - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

relative aux appareils électriques et électroniques usagés. Pour toute

question, adressez-vous aux collectivités locales responsables de

I'élimination et du recyclage de ces produits. /)

Elimine el embalaje respetando el medio ambiente. @ (&)

Indic: para la manipul de pilas PAP

¢ En caso de que el liquido de las pilas entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos,
lave la zona afectada con agua y busque asistencia médica.

* iPeligro de asfixia! Los nifios pequefios podrian tragarse las pilas y asfixiarse.
Guarde las pilas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

¢ Fijese en los simbolos més (+) y menos (-) que indican la polaridad.

* Si se derrama el liquido de una pila, péngase guantes protectores y limpie el
compartimento de las pilas con un pafio seco.

* Proteja las pilas de un calor excesivo.

¢ iPeligro de explosion! No arroje las pilas al fuego.

¢ Las pilas no se pueden cargar ni cortocircuitar.

¢ Si no va a utilizar el aparato durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, retire
las pilas del compartimento.

* Utilice Unicamente el mismo tipo de pila o un tipo equivalente.

* Cambie siempre todas las pilas a la vez.

¢ iNo utilice baterias!

* No despiece, abra ni triture las pilas.

CONDICIONES DE GARANTIA

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 UIm (en lo sucesivo, «Beurer»)
concede una garantia para este producto. La garantia esté sujeta a las siguien-
tes condiciones y el alcance de la misma se describe a continuacion.

Las siguientes condiciones de garantia no afectan a las obligaciones de
garantia que la ley prescribe para el vendedor y que emanan del contrato

de compra celebrado con el comprador. La garantia se aplicara ademéas

i rjuici las normas legales pr tivas.
Beurer garantiza el perfecto funcionamiento y la integralidad de este producto.
La garantia mundial tiene una validez de 3 afios a partir de la fecha de compra
del producto nuevo y sin utilizar por parte del comprador. Esta garantia se
ofrece solo para productos que el comprador haya adquirido en tanto que con-
sumidor con fines exclusivamente personales en el marco de una utilizacién
privada en el hogar. Se aplica la legislacién alemana.

En el caso de que, durante el periodo de garantia, este producto resultara
estar incompleto o no funcionara correctamente conforme a lo dispuesto en
las siguientes disposiciones, Beurer se compromete a sustituir el producto o a
repararlo segun las presentes condiciones de garantia.

Cuando el comprador desee recurrir a la garantia lo hara dirigiéndose
en primera instancia al distribuidor local: véase la lista adjunta «Servicio
internacional» que contiene las distintas direcciones de servicio técnico.

A continuacion, el comprador recibira informacién pormenorizada sobre la
tramitacion de la garantia, como el lugar al que debe enviar el producto y qué
documentos deberd adjuntar.

El comprador solo podra invocar la garantia cuando pueda presentar:

- una copia de la factura o del recibo de compra y

- el producto original

a Beurer 0 a un socio autorizado por Beurer.

Quedan excluidos explicitamente de la presente garantia

- el desgaste que se produce por el uso o el consumo normal del producto;

- los accesorios suministrados con el producto que se desgastan o consumen
durante un uso normal (p. €j., pilas, baterias, brazaletes, juntas, electrodos,
luminarias, cabezales y accesorios de inhalacion);

- productos cuyo uso, limpieza, almacenamiento o mantenimiento sea indebido
0 vaya contra lo dispuesto en las instrucciones de uso, asi como productos
que hayan sido abiertos, reparados o modificados por el comprador o por un
centro de servicio técnico no autorizado por Beurer;

- dafios que se hayan producido durante el transporte entre las instalaciones
del fabricante y las del cliente o bien entre el centro de servicio técnico y el
cliente;

- productos que se hayan adquirido como productos de calidad inferior o de
segunda mano;

- dafios derivados que resulten de una falta del producto. En este caso,
podrian invocarse eventualmente derechos derivados de la normativa de
responsabilidad de productos o de otras disposiciones de responsabilidad
legal preceptiva.

Las reparaciones o la sustitucién del producto no prolongaran en ningdn caso

el periodo de garantia.

Salvo errores y modificaciones

IT Avvertenze importanti

Portata max. 5 kg (11 Ib), graduazione 1 g (0,1 0z).

Tenere la bilancia al riparo da urti, umidita, polvere, prodotti chimici, forti
variazioni di temperatura e prossimita a fonti di calore (stufe, radiatori).
Pulizia: pulire la bilancia con un panno umido e, se necessario, con un po’ di
detersivo. Non immergere mai la bilancia in acqua, ne lavarla sotto I'acqua
corrente.

La presenza di forti campi elettromagnetici (es. telefoni cellulari) puo influire
negativamente sulla precisione della bilancia.

La bilancia non & prevista per I'uso in locali pubblici.

Le riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo dal servizio di assistenza Beu-

rer o dai rivenditori autorizzati.

Le batterie e le pile completamente esaurite e scariche devono
essere smaltite negli appositi contenitori, nei punti di smaltimento
per rifiuti speciali o tramite le rivendite di materiale elettrico.

Nota: Sulle batterie contenenti sostante nocive sono riportate le

sigle seguenti: Pb = la batteria contiene piombo, Cd = la batteria Pb Cd Hg
contiene cadmio, Hg = la batteria contiene mercurio.

Smaltire I'apparecchio secondo la direttiva europea sui rifiuti di K
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE). In caso di dubbi, p—
rivolgersi agli enti comunali responsabili in materia di smaltimento.

Smaltire la confezione nel rispetto dell'ambiente. /20\'

Avvertenze sull'uso delle batterie @ %‘;}

¢ Se il liquido della batteria viene a contatto con la pelle e con gli occhi, sciac-
quare le parti interessate con acqua e consultare il medico.

¢ Pericolo d'ingestione! | bambini possono ingerire le batterie e soffocare.
Tenere quindi le batterie lontano dalla portata dei bambini!

¢ Prestare attenzione alla polarita positiva (+) e negativa (-).

* In caso di fuoriuscita di liquido dalla batteria, indossare guanti protettivi e
pulire il vano batterie con un panno asciutto.

* Proteggere le batterie dal caldo eccessivo.

* Rischio di esplosione! Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco.

3. Wiegen/Zuwiegen

EN Weighing and
additional weighing

RU BaBelwuBanue n
[OBELLVBaHMe

DA Vejning og kalibrering
SV Véga och tarera

SL Tehtanje
HU Mérés és hozzamérés

FR Peser et tarer PL Wazenie i tarowanie NO Veiing SK VéZenie/dovazovanie
ES Pesado NL Weeg en tarreer Fl Punnitus ja taaraus AR dilayl b Sl ¢35/ o))
IT Pesatura e taratura PT Pesar e dosear CS Zvézit a privazit
TR Tartma ve dara alma EL Zvyiote kat Bpeite T0 RO Cantarirea si stabilirea
amopfapo tarei
1 ?
&,
2,
3 4 5
6 7
\:| AUTO OFF
@
~120 Sec.

4. Fehlermeldungen

EN Error messages
FR Messages d’erreur
ES Avisos de errores
IT Messaggi di errore
TR Hata mesajlari

RU Coo6LeHust 06 oLumbkax
PL Komunikaty btedéw

NL Foutmeldingen

PT Mensagens de erro

EL Mnvipata odalpdtwv

DA Fejlmeldinger
SV Felmeddelanden
NO Feilmeldinger
Fl Virheilmoitukset
CS Chybova hlaseni

RO Mesaje de eroare
SL Javliene napake
HU Hibajelzések

SK Hlasenie poruchy
AR Uasll ey

3x AAA

* Le batterie non devono essere ricaricate o mandate in cortocircuito.

* Qualora I'apparecchio non dovesse essere utilizzato per un periodo prolun-
gato, rimuovere le batteria dal vano batterie.

o Utilizzare solo tipologie di batterie uguali o equivalenti.

* Sostituire sempre tutte le batterie contemporaneamente.

* Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili!

* Non smontare, aprire o frantumare le batterie.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger Strasse 218, D-89077 Ulm (di seguito denominata
,Beurer") offre una garanzia per questo prodotto, nel rispetto delle seguenti
condizioni e nella misura descritta di seguito.

Le seguenti condizioni di garanzia lasciano invariati gli obblighi di garan-
zia di legge del venditore stabiliti nel contratto di acquisto con I‘acqui-
rente. La garanzia si applica inoltre fatte salve le prescrizioni di legge
obbligatorie in materia di responsabilita.

Beurer garantisce la perfetta funzionalita e la completezza di questo prodotto.
La garanzia mondiale € di 3 anni a partire dall‘acquisto del prodotto nuovo,
non usato, da parte dell‘acquirente. Questa garanzia copre solo i prodotti che
I‘acquirente ha acquistato come consumatore e che utilizza esclusivamente a
scopo personale, in ambito domestico. Vale il diritto tedesco.

Nel caso in cui il prodotto, durante il periodo di garanzia, si dimostrasse
incompleto o presentasse difetti di funzionamento in linea con le seguenti
disposizioni, Beurer provvedera a sostituire o riparare gratuitamente il pro-
dotto in base alle presenti condizioni di garanzia.

Per segnalare un caso di garanzia, I‘acquirente deve rivolgersi innanzi-
tutto al proprio rivenditore locale: vedere I‘elenco ,Service International®
in cui sono riportati gli indirizzi dei centri di assistenza.

L‘acquirente ricevera quindi informazioni pit dettagliate sulla gestione del
caso di garanzia, ad esempio dove deve inviare il prodotto e quali documenti
SONO necessari.

L'attivazione della garanzia viene presa in considerazione solo se |‘acquirente

puo presentare

- una copia della fattura/prova d‘acquisto e

- il prodotto originale

a Beurer 0 a un partner Beurer autorizzato.

Sono espressamente esclusi dalla presente garanzia

- l‘'usura dovuta al normale utilizzo o al consumo del prodotto;

- gli accessori forniti assieme a questo prodotto che, in caso di utilizzo con-
forme, si consumano o si esauriscono (ad es. batterie, batterie ricaricabili,
manicotti, guarnizioni, elettrodi, lampadine, accessori e accessori per ina-
latore);

- i prodotti che sono stati utilizzati, puliti, conservati o sottoposti a manuten-
zione in modo improprio e/0 senza rispettare le disposizioni riportate nelle
istruzioni per 'uso, nonché i prodotti che sono stati aperti, riparati o smon-
tati e rimontati dall‘acquirente o da un centro di assistenza non autorizzato
da Beurer;

- i danni occorsi nel trasporto dal produttore al cliente o tra il centro di assi-
stenza e il cliente;

- i prodotti acquistati come articoli di seconda scelta o usati;

- i danni conseguenti che dipendono da un difetto del prodotto (in questo
caso possono tuttavia esistere diritti derivanti dalla responsabilita per i
prodotti o da altre disposizioni di legge obbligatorie in materia di respon-
sabilita).

Le riparazioni o la sostituzione completa non prolungano in alcun caso il

periodo di garanzia.

Con riserva di errori e modifiche

TR Onemli bilgiler

Yikleme kapasitesi maks. 5 kg (11 Ib), élgeklendirme 1 g (0,1 02).

Eraziyi darbelere, neme, toza, kimyasal maddelere, sicaklik degisikliklerine
ve Isl kaynaklarina (soba, kalorifer) karsi koruyunuz.

Temizlik: Uzerine gerekirse biraz sivi temizlik maddesi konulmus bir nemli
bez ile teraziyi temizleyebilirsiniz. Teraziyi hi¢ bir zaman suya sokmayiniz.
Teraziyi asla akar suda ylkamayiniz.

Terazinin hassasiyeti, gliclii elektro manyetik alanlardan (6rnegin mobil
telefonlardan) etkilenebilir.

Bu terazi ticari amagla kullanyma uygun degildir.

Onar mlar ancak Beurer Misteri Servisince veya yetkili sat ¢ lar taraf ndan
yap labilir.

Kullanilmis ve tamamen bitmis pillerin, dzel isaretli ¢cdp bidonlarina veya ézel
¢Op toplama yerlerine atiimasi veya atilmak Uzere saticiya geri
verilmesi gerekir.

Not: Zararli madde ihtiva eden pillerin tizerinde flu iflaretler var- ﬁ
dir:

Pb = Pilkursun intiva eder, Pb Cd Hg
Cd = Pilkursun kadmiyum ihtiva eder,

Hg = Pil crva ihtiva eder.

Cihazi liitfen elektrikli ve elektronik eski cihazlarla ilgili
AT Direktifi - WEEE'ye (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) uygun

sekilde elden gikarin. Bertaraf etmeyle ilgili diger sorularinizi bertaraf
etmeden sorumlu yerel makamlara iletebilirsiniz. N
e
—_—

Ambalaji cevreye saygili sekilde bertaraf edin.
PAP

Pillerle temas etme durumu icin uyarilar

¢ Pil hiicresindeki sivi, cilt veya gozlerle temas ettiginde, ilgili yeri suyla yikayin
ve bir doktora basvurun.

e Yutma tehlikesi! Kiigiik ocuklar pilleri yutabilir ve bunun sonucunda bogula-
bilir. Bu nedenle pilleri, kiiglik cocuklarin erismeyecedi yerlerde saklayin!

* Arti (+) ve eksi (-) kutup isaretlerine dikkat edin.

* Bir pil aktiginda koruyucu eldiven giyin ve pil béimesini kuru bir bezle temiz-
leyin.

o Pilleri asiri 1slya karsi koruyun.

¢ Patlama tehlikesi! Pilleri atesle atmayin.

¢ Piller sarj edilmemeli veya kisa devre yaptinimamalidir.

¢ Cihazi uzun stire kullanmayacaginiz durumlarda pilleri pil béimesinden
clkarin.

¢ Yalniz ayni tip veya esdeger tip piller kullanin.

* Her zaman ttim pilleri ayni anda degistirin.

o Sarj edilebilir pil kullanmayin!

* Pilleri pargalarina ayirmayin, agmayin veya pargalamayin.

GARANTI KOSULLARI

Beurer GmbH, Soflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (asagida ,Beurer olarak
anilacaktir) bu tirtin igin asagidaki kosullar gergevesinde ve asagida agiklanan
kapsamda bir garanti sunmaktadir.

Asadidaki garanti kosullari, saticinin miisteri ile yaptii satis sézlesme-
sinden dogan yasal garanti yiikiimliiliiklerini etkilemez. Garanti, yasa-
larla zorunlu kilinan sorumluluklarin kapsaminda herhangi bir kisitla-
maya neden olmaksizin gecerlidir.

Beurer, bu tiriiniin kusursuz bir sekilde galistigini ve eksiksiz oldugunu garanti
eder. Yeni ve kullaniimamis bir Griiniin misteri tarafindan satin alinmasiyla
baglayan ve diinya genelinde gecerli olan garanti siresi 3 yildir. Bu garanti
sadece tiketici olarak musteri tarafindan satin alinan ve bireysel amaglarla
sadece evde kullanilan diriinler igin gegerlidir. Alman yasalar gegerlidir.

Bu Urlintin garanti siiresi icinde asagida belirtilen hiikiimler uyarinca eksiksiz
olmadigi veya galisma agisindan kusurlu oldugu saptanirsa, Beurer bu garanti
kosullarl kapsaminda Ucretsiz bir ikame (rlin teslimati veya onarim gergekles-
tirmekle yiktimlidur.

Miisteri bir garanti le bulunmak istediginde 6nce yerel y
basvuracaktir: Servis adreslerinin oldugu ekteki ,Uluslararasi Servis“
listesini inceleyin.

Bu durumda musteriye, garanti islemlerinin yirittiimesiyle ilgili olarak 6rnegin
Uriiniin nereye gonderilecedi ve hangi belgelerin gerekli oldugu gibi ayrintili
bilgiler verilecektir.

Garanti talebi ancak misterinin

- faturanin/satin alma belgesinin bir kopyasini ve

- orijinal trlinG

yetkili bir Beurer is ortagina sunabilmesi halinde isleme konabilir.

Asagidaki durumlar kesinlikle bu garanti kapsaminin disindadir:

- Urtinlin normal kullanimindan veya tiiketiminden kaynaklanan asinmalar ve
yipranmalar;

- Bu (irlin ile birlikte teslim edilen ve usulline uygun kullanildiginda da yipra-
nabilecek veya tlikenebilecek aksesuar parcalari (6rnegin piller, sarj edilebilir
piller, mansetler, contalar, elektrotlar, aydinlatma malzemeleri, basliklar ve
nebulizatdr aksesuarlan);

- Kullanim kilavuzundaki bilgiler dikkate alinmadan ve/veya usuliine uygun
olmayan bir sekilde kullanilan, temizlenen, depolanan veya bakimi yapilan
Urlinler ve Beurer tarafindan yetkilendirilmemis bir servis merkezi veya mus-
terinin kendisi tarafindan agilan, onarilan veya lzerinde degisiklik yapilan
Urlnler;

- Urlinin Greticiden misteriye nakliyesi sirasinda olusan hasarlar;

- Ikinci kalite tirtin veya kullanilmig Uriin olarak satin alinan triinler;

- Bu Urlindeki bir kusurdan kaynaklanan miiteakip hasarlar (ancak bu
durumda Uriin sorumlulugu veya yasal zorunlu sorumluluk hiikiimleri uya-
rinca tliketici haklar olabilir).

Onarim veya komple degisim garanti stresini hicbir sekilde uzatmaz.

a, yanilma ve degisiklik yapma hakkimiz saklidir

RU BaxHble ykazaHus

MakcumanbHas Harpyaka coctasnsiet 5 kr (11 1b), Lieqa fgenerus 11 (0,1
02).

Bechl cnenyeT 6epeyb OT COTPSACEHWIA, BRary, Mblin, XMMUHECKUX
BELLECTB, CUbHbIX NepenazjoB TemnepaTypbl 1 fepXaTb BAanu OT UCTOY-
HIKOB Tenyia (Neyu, HarpesaTesbHble MPUGOpPbI).

YucTka: BeCbl MOXHO MPOTUPaTh BNXKHOM TPSMKOIA, NPY HEOBXO[MMOCTH
C NPUMEHEHNEM MOIOLLIErO CpefcTBa. He okyHaliTe Bechl B Body. Hikoraa
He MOIiTe BECbl NOA MPOTO4HON BOAOIA.

To4HOCTb BECOB MOXET NOCTPajaTh 13-3a BO3AENCTBIA CUNbHOMO 3NeK-
TPOMAarHUTHOro Nonst (HanpPUMep, OT MOBUNBHOTO TenedoHa).

He npepHasHa4eHbl Ans MPOMBILLIEHHOTO CTONb30BaHMS.

PeMOHT BECOB MOTYT BbIMOMHSTH TONBKO CepBICHas Cyx6a (upMbl Boii-
Pep 1A NNLEH3MPOBaHHbIE NPOAABLIbI.

Vcnonb3oBaHHble Gatapelik Henb3s BbiGpackiBaTb BMECTE C GbITOBbIM
MycopoM. OTaaliTe X CBOEMY 3MIEKTPUKY UM B MECTHBINA MYHKT c6opa

yTuns: 310 Balua 0653aHHOCTb MO 3aKOHY.

YkasaHue: Ha 6aTapeiikax, CoaepXXaLLmx TOKCUYHbIe BELLEecTBa,
1 CNOMb3YI0TCS crepytoLLme 0603Ha4eHms:
Pb = GaTapeiika COLepXuT CBUHEL,

Cd = 6arapelika CofepXT KagMuil, Pb Cd Hg
Hg = 6atapeiika ConepXuT pTyThb.

Mpun6op cnepyeT yTunM3npoBaTtb cornacHo [upektuse

EC no oTxop;am aneKTpr4ecKoro 1 aNeKTPOHHOro 060pyA0BaHNS —

WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). B cnyyae

BOMPOCOB 06paLLaiTECh B MECTHYIO KOMMYHAITbHYIO CyX6Y, OTBET-
CTBEHHYIO 38 YTUNM3ALMIO OTXOAOB.

YTUnu3npoBaTh ynakoBKy B COOTBETCTBUM C NPEANUCAHUSIMU
10 OXpaHe OKPy>KaloLLeit cpepbl.

O6paLyeHme ¢ anemMeHTamu NuTaHus

* [py NonaaaHni XUAKOCTU 13 akKYMyNATopa Ha KOXY Un B rasa Heobxo-
AVIMO NPOMbITb COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA Y4aCTOK GONbLUMM KONMYECTBOM BOfb! 1
06paTUTLCS K Bpady.

¢ OnacHocTb NpornatbiBaHns Menkux Yacteii! ManeHbkie f4eTv MoryT npo-
NoTUTL 6aTapeitku 1 NofaBnUTLCS UMK, NMoaTomy 6atapeiiku Heo6XoaMMO
XPaHUTb B HEAOCTYMHOM ANs AeTeil MecTe!

* ObpaLLialite BHUMaHe Ha 0603Ha4eHNe NONSPHOCTYA: MAKOC (+) U MUHYC (-).

 Ecnu 6atapeiika noTekna, O4UCTATE OTAENEHVE /15 GaTapeek Cyxoii can-
(heTKol, HaAEeB 3aLUNTHbIE MepYaTKN.

* 3awmaiiTe 6atapelikii OT Ype3MepHOro BO3LEeCTBIS Tenna.

* OnacHocTb BapbiBal He 6pocaiiTe 6atapeiiku B OroHb.

* He 3apsxaiiTe 1 He 3amblKaiiTe 6aTapeiikn HaKoPOTKO.

* Ecnv npn6op AnnTeNbHOE BPEMS HE UCMONL3YETCS, U3BAEKUTE U3 HEro
6arapenku.

* [lcnonb3yiiTe 6aTapeiikii TONbKO OAHOIO TUMa WAl PaBHOLLEHHBIX TUMOB.

* 3ameHsiiiTe Bce 6atapeiiki cpasy.

* He ncrnonb3yiite nepesapsixaemble akkyMynstopbi!

* He pasbupaiiTe, He OTKpbIBaiTE 11 He pasbusaiite Gatapeiiku.

o®

PAP

lapaHTus/cepeucHoe o6cnyxuBanme
Bonee noapo6Hast NHHOpMAaLWs No rapaHTUM/CepBICY HAXOAUTCS B rapaHTUi-
HOM/CEpBIICHOM TaloHe, KOTOPbIl BXOWT B KOMMEKT MOCTaBKM.

BO3MOXHbI OWNBKN 1 N3MEHEHNs

wskazowki

¢ Maksymalne obciazenie wynosi 5 kg (11 Ib), doktadnos¢ 1 g (0,1 oz).

¢ Wage nalezy chroni¢ przed uderzeniami, wilgocia, kurzem, chemikaliami,
duzymi wahaniami temperatur oraz za blisko stojacymi zrodtami ciepta
(piece, kaloryfery).

Czyszczenie: Wage mozna czysci¢ zwilzona $ciereczka, na ktérg w razie
potrzeby mozna natozy¢ troche ptynu do mycia naczyn. Nigdy nie wolno
zanurza¢ wagi w wodzie. Nie wolno jej rowniez nigdy ptuka¢ pod biezaca
woda.

Na doktadnos¢ wagi moga negatywnie wptywac silne pola elektromagne-
tyczne (np. telefony komdrkowe).

Waga nie jest przewidziana do uzytku komercyjnego.

Naprawy moga by¢ wykonywane tylko przez dziat obstugi klienta firmy
Beurer lub autoryzowanych sprzedawcow.

Zuzyte baterie nie moga by¢ wyrzucane razem ze $mieciami domowymi.

Nalezy je usuna¢ oddajac do sklepu elektrycznego lub do lokal-
nego punktu skupu surowcéw wtémych zgodnie z zobowigza- ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

niem ustawowym.

Wskazéwka: Symbole te znajduja sie na bateriach zawieraja-
cych substancije szkodliwe: Pb = bateria zawiera otéw,

Cd = bateria zawiera kadm, Hg = bateria zawiera rtec.

Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowa¢ zgodnie z dyrektywa o

zuzytych urzadzeniach elektrycznych i elektronicznych — WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). W przypadku pytan
nalezy zwréci¢ sie do lokalnego urzedu odpowiedzialnego za utyli-
zacje odpadow. N
Opakowanie zutylizowaé w sposoéb przyjazny 20
dla $rodowiska.

e
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Wskazoéwki dotyczace postepowania z bateriami

* Jesli dojdzie do kontaktu elektrolitu ze skéra lub oczami, nalezy przemyé
dane miejsce woda i skontaktowac sie z lekarzem.

* [stnieje niebezpieczenstwo potknigcial Mate dzieci mogtyby potkna¢ baterie
i sie nimi udusié. Dlatego baterie nalezy przechowywac w miejscach niedo-
stepnych dla dzieci.

 Nalezy zwréci¢ uwage na znak polaryzacji plus (+) i minus (-).

* Jesli z baterii wyciekt elektrolit, nalezy zatozy¢ rekawice ochronne i wyczy-
$ci¢ przegrode na baterie sucha szmatka.

* Baterie nalezy chroni¢ przed nadmiernym dziataniem wysokiej temperatury.

 Zagrozenie wybuchem! Nie wrzuca¢ baterii do ognia.

* Nie wolno tadowac¢ ani zwierac baterii.

¢ W przypadku niekorzystania z urzadzenia przez diuzszy czas wyjac baterie
z przegrody.

 Nalezy uzywaé tylko tego samego lub réwnowaznego typu baterii.

* Zawsze nalezy wymienia¢ jednoczesnie wszystkie baterie.

o Nie nalezy uzywac¢ akumulatoréw!

* Nie wolno rozmontowywac, otwiera¢ ani rozdrabnia¢ baterii.

WARUNKI GWARANCJI

Firma Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (zwana dalej ,Beu-
rer”) udziela gwarancji na ten produkt na nastepujacych warunkach i w poni-
zej opisanym zakresie.

Ponizsze warunki gwarancji nie naruszajg ustaw h zobowiazan
gwarancyjnych sprzedajgcego wynikajacych z umowy kupna zawartej
z kupujgcym. Gwarancja obowigzuje réwniez w sposéb nienaruszajacy

bezwzglednie obowigzujacych przepiséw dot. odpowiedzialnosci.
Firma Beurer gwarantuje bezawaryjne dziatanie oraz kompletno$¢ niniejszego

produktu. Obowiazujacy na catym $wiecie okres gwaranciji obejmuije 3 lata/
lat, liczac od zakupu nowego, nieuzywanego produktu przez kupujacego.
Niniejsza gwarancja dotyczy tylko produktow nabytych przez kupujacego
jako konsumenta wytacznie w celach prywatnych w ramach uzytku domo-
wego. Obowiazuje niemieckie prawo.

Jesli w okresie obowiazywania gwarancji produkt zostanie uznany za nie-
kompletny lub wadliwy w dziataniu zgodnie z ponizszymi postanowieniami,
firma Beurer bezptatnie wymieni go lub naprawi zgodnie z niniejszymi warun-
kami gwaranciji.

Jesli kupujacy chce zgtosic¢ reklamacje gwarancyjna, najpierw kontak-
tuje sie z lokalnym dealerem: patrz zataczona lista ,,Service Internatio-
nal” z adresami serwisowymi.

Nastepnie kupujacy otrzymuije dalsze informacje dot. rozpatrywania reklama-
cji gwarancyjnej, np. gdzie wysta¢ produkt i jakie dokumenty sa wymagane.

Roszczenie z tytutu gwarancji bedzie rozpatrywane tylko wtedy, gdy kupujacy

moze przedtozy¢

- kopie faktury/paragon zakupu oraz

- oryginalny produkt

firmie Beurer lub autoryzowanemu partnerowi firmy Beurer.

Niniejsza gwarancja wyraznie nie obejmuije:

- zuzycia wynikajacego z normalnego uzytkowania lub zuzywania si¢ pro-
duktu;

- dostarczanych z tym produktem akcesoriow, ktdre zuzywaja sie lub ulegaja
zuzyciu podczas prawidtowego uzytkowania (np. baterii, akumulatoréw,
mankietow, uszczelek, elektrod, zrédet $wiatta, naktadek i akcesoriow
inhalatora);

- produktdw, ktére byty uzywane, czyszczone, przechowywane lub konser-
wowane w niewtasciwy sposéb i/lub niezgodnie z trescig instrukcji obstugi,
a takze produktow, ktére zostaty otwarte, naprawione lub zmodyfikowane
przez kupujacego lub centrum serwisowe nieautoryzowane przez firme
Beurer;

- uszkodzen powstatych podczas transportu miedzy producentem a klientem
lub migdzy centrum serwisowym a klientem;

- produktdw, ktére zostaty zakupione jako artykuty grupy B (,B-Ware”) lub
jako artykuty uzywane;

- szkdd nastepczych, ktére wynikaja z wady tego produktu (w tym przypadku
moga jednak istnie¢ roszczenia z tytutu odpowiedzialnosci za produkt lub
wynikajace z innych bezwzglednie obowiazujacych przepiséw prawa dot.
odpowiedzialnosci).

Naprawy lub catkowita wymiana w zadnym wypadku nie przedtuzaja okresu

gwaranciji.

Zastrzega sig mozliwo$é zmian lub pomytki

NL Belangrijke aanwijzingen

¢ De maximale belasting is 5 kg (11 Ib), verdeling van 1 g (0,1 0z).

¢ Stel de weegschaal niet bloot aan schokken, vocht, stof, chemicalién,
grote temperatuur-schommelingen en hoge temperaturen (bv. in de nabij-
heid van een warmtebron, zoals een oven of verwarmingselement).
Reiniging: u kunt de weegschaal reinigen met een vochtige doek, waarop
u eventueel wat afwasmiddel kunt aanbrengen. Dompel de weegschaal
nooit in water. Spoel hem ook nooit af onder stromend water. Gebruik
geen bijtende reinigingsmiddelen.

De nauwkeurigheid van de weegschaal kan door sterke elektromagneti-
sche velden (bijv. mobiele telefoons) nadelig worden beinvioed.

De weegschaal is alleen bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.

De weegschaal mag enkel worden gerepareerd door de onderhoudsdienst

of door een erkende handelaar.

Breng de lege batterijen naar een inzamelpunt voor lege
batterijen en accu’s (klein en gevaarlijk afval), of geef ze af in
een elektrozaak.
Pb Cd Hg
]

Opmerking: Deze tekens vindt u op batterijen, die schadelijke
stoffen bevatten: Pb = de batterij bevat lood, Cd = de batterij
bevat cadmium, Hg = de batterij bevat kwik.

Verwijder het apparaat conform de EU-richtlijn voor

afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur - WEEE (Waste

Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Neem bij vragen contact op

met de verantwoordelijke instanties voor afvalverwijdering in uw

gemeente. N

Verpakking overeenkomstig de milieu-eisen verwijderen. @ L?‘D
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Tips voor de omgang met batterijen

* Als vloeistof uit de batterijcel in aanraking komt met de huid of de ogen,
moet u de betreffende plek met water spoelen en een arts raadplegen.

* Gevaar voor inslikken! Kleine kinderen kunnen batterijen inslikken, met ver-
stikking als gevolg. Bewaar batterijen daarom buiten het bereik van kleine
kinderen!

¢ Neem de aanduiding van de polariteit (plus (+) en min (-)) in acht.

o Als er een batterij is gaan lekken, moet u veiligheidshandschoenen aantrek-
ken en het batterijvak met een droge doek reinigen.

* Bescherm de batterijen tegen overmatige hitte.

 Explosiegevaar! Werp batterijen niet in vuur.

* Batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen en niet worden kortgesloten.

* Haal de batterijen uit het batterijvak als u het apparaat langere tijd niet
gebruikt.

* Gebruik alleen hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type batterij.

* Vervang altijd alle batterijen tegelijk.

* Gebruik geen oplaadbare batterijen!

* Haal batterijen niet uit elkaar, open ze niet en hak ze niet in kleine stukken.

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

Beurer GmbH, Soflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (hierna “Beurer” genoemd)
verleent onder de hierna genoemde voorwaarden en in de hierna beschreven
omvang garantie voor dit product.

De hiern noem rantievoorw n laten de wettelijke garantie-
verplichtingen van de verkoper uit de koopovereenkomst met de koper
onverlet. De garantie geldt bovendien onverminderd de dwingende wet-
telijke aansprakelijkheidsbepalingen.

Beurer garandeert de probleemloze werking en de volledigheid van dit pro-
duct. De wereldwijde garantieperiode bedraagt 3 jaar vanaf het moment van
aankoop van het nieuwe, ongebruikte product door de koper. Deze garantie
geldt alleen voor producten die de koper als consument heeft aangeschaft en
die de koper uitsluitend voor persoonlijke doeleinden in het kader van thuis-
gebruik gebruikt. Het Duitse recht is van toepassing.

Als dit product tijdens de garantieperiode onvolledig of wat betreft de wer-
king gebrekkig overeenkomstig de volgende bepalingen blijkt te zijn, zal
Beurer overeenkomstig deze garantievoorwaarden een gratis vervangende
levering of reparatie verzorgen.

Als de koper een garantieclaim wil indienen, neemt hij eerst contact op
met de lokale verkoper: zie de meegeleverde lijst “Service International”
met serviceadressen.

De koper krijgt dan nadere informatie over de afwikkeling van de garantie-
claim, bijvoorbeeld over waar hij het product naartoe moet sturen of welke
documenten nodig zijn.

Er kan alleen aanspraak op garantie worden gemaakt als de koper

- een kopie van de factuur/aankoopbon en

-het originele product

aan Beurer of een geautoriseerde partner van Beurer kan overleggen.

Uitdrukkelijk uitgesloten van deze garantie zijn

- slijtage die veroorzaakt is door normaal gebruik of verbruik van het product;

- met dit product meegeleverde toebehoren die bij correct gebruik slijten of
verbruikt worden (bijvoorbeeld batterijen, accu’s, manchetten, afdichtingen,
elektroden, lampen, opzetstukken en inhalatortoebehoren);

- producten die oneigenlijk en/of anders dan vermeld in de bepalingen van
de gebruiksaanwijzing gebruikt, gereinigd, opgeborgen of onderhouden zijn
en producten die door de koper of door een niet door Beurer geautoriseerd
servicecenter geopend, gerepareerd of omgebouwd zijn;

- schade die tijdens het transport tussen fabrikant en klant en/of tussen ser-
vicecenter en klant ontstaat;

- producten die als B-stockartikelen of als gebruikte artikelen gekocht zijn;

- gevolgschade die op een gebrek van dit product berust (voor dit geval kun-
nen echter aanspraken uit productaansprakelijkheid of uit andere dwingende
wettelijke aansprakelijkheidsbepalingen bestaan).

Reparaties of een complete vervanging verlengen in geen geval de garantie-

periode.

Vergissingen en veranderingen voorbehouden

PT Notas importantes

¢ A capacidade de carga méx. é de 5 kg (11 Ib), divisdo minima: 1 g (0,1 0z).
¢ Abalanga deve ser protegida contra choques, a humidade, o pd, produtos
quimicos, fortes oscilagdes de temperatura e fontes de calor na sua proxi-
midade (fogdes, aguecimentos).

Limpar: A balanga pode ser limpa com um pano himido e, em caso de
necessidade, um pouco de detergente de loica. Em caso algum, ponha a
balanga dentro de dgua e nunca a lave debaixo de agua corrente.

A precis@o da balanga pode ser afectada por fortes campos electromag-
néticos (por exemplo, telemdveis).

¢ A balanca ndo se destina ao uso comercial.



* As reparagdes sé podem ser realizadas pelo servigo de assisténcia ao
cliente ou pelos comerciantes autorizados.

Para dar o tratamento ecoldgico correcto as pilhas e aos acumuladores gastos
ou totalmente descarregados, estes devem ser introduzidos nos respectivos
recipientes identificados para o efeito ou entregues nos locais de recepgéo de

residuos especiais ou numa loja de electrodomésticos.

Indicagéo: Vocé encontra os symbolos seguintes nas pilhas con-
Pb Cd Hg

tendo substéancias nocivas:

Pb = a pilha contém chumbo, Cd = a pilha contém cédmio,
Hg = a pilha contém mercurio.
@ (_23_) —
PAP

Elimine o dispositivo de acordo com a diretiva REEE
relativa a residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos. Se tiver
qualquer divida a este respeito, informe-se junto do servico municipal
responsavel pela eliminagéo de residuos.
Eliminar a embalagem de forma ecoldgica.

Como lidar com as pilhas

* Se ocorrer um contacto do liquido da pilha com a pele ou os olhos, lave
imediatamente as partes afetadas com 4gua e consulte, o mais rapidamente
possivel, um médico.

¢ Risco de engolir! As criangas pequenas podem engolir as pilhas acidental-
mente e sufocar. Por isso, guarde as pilhas num local fora do alcance de
criangas pequenas!

o Atencéo a polaridade correta: positivo (+) e negativo (-).

* No caso de uma pilha derramar o seu contetido, devem usar-se luvas de pro-
tecdo para limpar o compartimento das pilhas com um pano seco.

* Proteja as pilhas de calor excessivo.

* Perigo de explosédo! Néo deitar pilhas para o lume.

¢ As pilhas néo podem ser carregadas nem curto-circuitadas.

* No caso de ndo usar o aparelho durante algum tempo, retire as pilhas do res-
petivo compartimento.

* Use unicamente o tipo de pilha idéntico ou equiparavel.

¢ As pilhas devem ser sempre todas substituidas ao mesmo tempo.

* N&o utilize baterias recarregaveis!

* N&o desfaca, ndo abra nem triture as pilhas.

TERMOS DE GARANTIA

A Beurer GmbH, com sede em Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077, Ulm, Alema-
nha (doravante designada “Beurer”), oferece garantia para este produto sob
as seguintes condi¢des e com o &mbito descrito abaixo.

Os seguintes termos de garantia nao afetam as obrigacdes legais de
garantia do vendedor decorrentes do contrato de compra e venda
celebrado com o comprador. Acresce que a garantia é vélida sem pre-
juizo das disposicoes de responsabilidade legais obrigatérias.

A Beurer garante o funcionamento sem defeitos e a integridade deste pro-
duto. O prazo de garantia no mundo inteiro é de 3 anos a partir da data da
compra do produto novo, ainda no utilizado, pelo comprador. Esta garan-
tia aplica-se apenas aos produtos que o comprador tenha adquirido na
qualidade de consumidor e que tenham sido usados exclusivamente para
fins pessoais no &mbito do uso doméstico. A legislagao aplicavel é a alema.

Se, durante o periodo de garantia, se verificar que o produto esta incom-
pleto ou que apresenta defeitos de funcionamento nos termos das seguin-
tes disposicdes, a Beurer procedera a uma substituicéo ou reparagéo gra-
tuita de acordo com estes termos da garantia.

Se o comprador quiser reivindicar quaisquer direitos a garantia, ele
devera primeiro dirigir-se ao revendedor local: ver lista anexa ,Service
International® com enderecos de servigos de assisténcia.

A seguir, 0 comprador recebera mais informagdes sobre o procedimento de
reivindicacao de direitos a garantia, por exemplo, para onde pode enviar o
produto e quais s&o os documentos necessarios.

Uma reclamag&o ao abrigo da garantia s6 sera considerada se o compra-

dor apresentar

- uma copia da fatura / um recibo da compra e

- 0 produto original

a Beurer ou a um parceiro autorizado da Beurer.

Estao especificamente excluidos desta garantia:

- Desgaste resultante do uso ou consumo normal do produto;

- Acessorios fornecidos juntamente com o produto e que, em condigdes de
utilizagdo normais, sejam sujeitos a desgaste ou consumo (por exemplo,
pilhas, baterias descarregdveis, bragadeiras/perneiras, juntas, elétrodos,
lampadas, bicos e acessorios de inalador);

- Produtos que tenham sido utilizados, limpos, armazenados ou mantidos
incorretamente e/ou de forma contréria as disposi¢des contidas nas ins-
trucdes para o utilizador, bem como produtos que tenham sido abertos,
reparados ou transformados pelo comprador ou por um centro de assis-
téncia ndo autorizado pela Beurer;

- Danos causados durante o transporte entre o fabricante e o cliente ou
entre o centro de assisténcia e o cliente;

- Produtos que tenham sido adquiridos como itens com pequenos defeitos
ou como itens em segunda méao;

- Danos consequentes decorrentes de um defeito deste produto (no
entanto, neste caso poderdo existir reclamacgdes ao abrigo da responsabi-
lidade pelo produto ou de outras disposicées de responsabilidade legais
obrigatorias).

As reparagdes ou uma substituicdo completa néo resultarao, de forma

alguma, numa extenséo do prazo de garantia.

Salvo erros e alteragdes

EL >nuavtikeég umbeielg

H péy. avroxn eivat 5 kg (11 Ib), diaipeon 1 g (0,1 0z).

Tn Quyaptd amo kpoUoeLg, Lypaaia, okovn, XNHIKES OUTIEC, LOXUPES SLAKUMAV-
oelg Beppokpaciag Kat armod KoVTIVEG TINYEG BeppoTnTag (BEpHAcTpeg, Kaho-
pLPED).

KabBapiopdg: Mmopeite va kabapilete tn {uyapid pe Bpeyuévo mavi, oto
0TI0{0 AV XPELACTEL PTIOPEITE Va OTASETE Alyo ammoppuTtavTIKG TaTwv. Mn
Bubioete TOTE TN (UyapLd p€oa e vepo oUTE va TNV TIAUVETE TIOTE KATW amo
TPEXOLHEVO VEPO.

AkpiBela Tng uyaplag PTopel va eTPEAcTE apvnTIKA artd 1oxupa nAe-
KTPOPQYVNTIKA TIESIA (TT. . KIVNTA TNAEDWVaQ).

H Quyapid dev TipoopileTal yia emayyeAuatikn xpron.

OL ETIOKEVEG ETUTPEMETAL VA EKTEAOUVTAL POVOV ATTO TNV UTINEETIA TEXVIKAG
e€utmpétnang mehatwv Tou Oikou Beurer fj amo e€oualodotnuéva kata-
otruara.

Ot TApWG eKHOPTIOPEVEG PTTATAPIEG KAl CUCOWPEUTEG TIPETTEL VA ATIOCUPOVTAL
HESW TWV EI8IKA ONUACUEVWY GOxEiV GUANOYAG, TWV KEVTPWY GUANOYNG EIBIKWV
ATOPPILHATWY 1} HEOW TOU KATAOTAUATOG, artd TO OTtoio ayopaaarte T {uyapld.
YnodelEn: To obpBoAo autd uTidpyel eMAvw Oe UTTaTapieg Tou TiePLEOLY BAa-

Bepég ovaieg: ,

Pb = n pymatapia mepiéxet poAuBSo,
Pb Cd Hg

Cd = n pmatapia mepxeL KAdHIO,
Hg = n pratapia epiéxel udpdapyupo.

Mapakaoupe SlaBéate Tn ouokewr) cOpdwva pe TNV

odnyia tng EK oxeTika pe ta anoPAnTa 16wy NAEKTPIKOL Kat nAe-

KtpovikoL e€omhiopol - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic

Equipment). Ze mepimwon epwtrioewv amevbuvbeite otnv apuddia yia

v anoppuhn Snpotikr apx. ]

ATIOPPITITETE T CUOKELAGIA HE OIKONOYIKG TPBTIO, GUUGWVO HE TO TIEPL-

Baihov. @ )

YToSei€elg yia Tov XEIPIoNO TWV PTaTaplov PAP

o Edv é\Bel oe emadr Lypo pmatapiag pe To SEpPa f Ta PATIa, EETTAUVETE apé-
owg e apBovo vepod Ta onpeia Tou emAriynoav kat cupBouleuBeite apEowg
ylaTpo.

o Kivéuvog katamoong! Mikpd taidid propei va katarmoly Uratapied kat va
TIvIyoOv. I autd GUAACCETE TIG UTtaTapieg oe PEPOG HakpLa amd ta adial

¢ [pocé€te T orjpavon Tng TOAKOTNTAG OV (+) Kat peiov (-).

¢ ‘Otav pla pratapia Exel Tapouatdcet dlappory, opeaTe TIPOTTATEVTIKA yavTia
Kkat kaBapiote TN BrAKn TNG pe Eva oTeyvo Tavi.

* [poatatelete TIG priatapieg ard vrepPoAikr BeppoTnTa.

o Kivouvog €kpnéng! Mn pixvete Tiq pmatapieg otn dwtid.

* O1 umatapieg dev emitpémnetal va emavadopTiCovTal fj va BpaxuKukAwvovTal.

* Av OKOTIEDETE Val HIN XPNOILOTIOICETE T CUOKEUR YA HEYAAO XPOVIKO la-
OTnua, adalpEOTE TIG Prtatapieg amo T Brkn Pmataplwv.

* Xpnaporoleite povov Tov {610 iy €vav 1sodlvapo TUTo Prtatapiag .

* ANACeTe OAeg TIG priatapieg Tavtoxpova.

* Mnv ypnatpotoleite emavadopti{opeve Pratapiec!

* Mnv amoouvappo)oyeite, avoiyeTe 1 Tepayi(eTe TG Pratapied.

OPOI EFTYHZHZ

H Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (ederig 6a kaheita
,Beurer”) TTapéxet eyyunon yla auto To TIPOIOY UTIO TOUG TTIAPAKATW GPOUG Kal
oToV Babuod TIou TIEPYPAPETAL TIAPAKATW.

Ot mapakdatw 6pot eyydnong dev EMnNPeAlouy TIC VOUIKEG UTIOXPEWOELG
£yyonong tov mwAntn ané tn obufacn wAnong pe Tov ayopaoti. H eyyo-
non ox0el emiong xwpic va rapafAEmovTal oL UTTOXPEWTIKES SlaTdgelg
Tepi VOpIKAG evovng.

H Beurer gyyudtal TV IKQvOTNTA AEITOUPYIAG Xwpig EAATTWHATA KaL TV TIANPO-
TNTA TOL TIAPOVTOG TIPOIdVTOG. H Tepiodog 1oxuog TnG eyyunong TayKoouiwg
eivat 3 xpovia amoé Ty nuepopnvia ayopag Tou Kaolpylou, pn XPNnolUoToln-
pévou TipoiévTog amd Tov ayopaotr|. H apoloa eyyonan Loxet Hovo yia Tipo-
évta, Ta omoia éxouv amokTnBel amod Tov ayopaoTr wg KAatavaAwTr Kal Ttpoo-
piovTal amoKAEIOTIKA Yia TIPOOWTIIKT OIKIAKY XPror. loxVel To yeppaviko Gikalo.

3TNV TIEPITTTLON TT0L TO TIaPAV TIPOIdV Katd Tnv Tiepiodo LoX0oG TNG £yyunong
aglohoynBel wg QVETIAPKES 1 WG EAATTWHATIKO KaTd TN Aettoupyia oupdwva pe
TIG TTapaKaTw SlaTagels, ToTe n Beurer mapéxel Swpedv avtikatdataon f emi-
OKELI OUMDWVA HIE TOUG TIAPOVTEG OPOUG EYYUNDNG.

Edv o ayopaotig embupei va pofei oe agiwan eyydnong, T0Te pmopei va
anevBuvei oTov ToTKG avTimpéowTo: PAETE cuvnppévn Aiota ,Service
International® pe Tig SievB0vaelg o€pPIg.

O ayopaotric AapBdvel €metta TieplooOTePEC TTANPODOPIES Yia TNV LAOTIOINGN
G aiwong eyyonong. Tt.x. oL prtopei va ateilet To TTPOidv Kal Tola £yypada
elval anapaitnTa.

H &1ekbiknon g eyyunong e€etdletal pdvo dtav o ayopaoTrq UTopei va

TIAPOUCIATEL

- éva avtiypado Tou TiHoAoyiou/Tng amodeleng ayopds

- TO YVN0lo TIPOidV

otnv Beurer rj oe e§ouatodotnuévo ouvepydtn tng Beurer.

Amé v Tapovoa eyyounan amokAeioviat pnta

- GBOPEC TIOL TIPOKUTITOLV ATIO TNV KAVOVIKT XPrion 1} KATAvAaAwar) Tov Tipo-
iovtog,

- e€apTAPATA TIOU GUVOSEVOLVY TO TIAPOV, TIOL dBEipovTaL I} TAVOUV OTO TEAOG
NG {wrg Toug KatdTtly evoedelypevng Xprnong (T.x. pratapieg, emavagpopti(o-
Ueveg pratapieg, PavogTes, OTeyavoTtolnTIKA, NAekTpodia, Aaumtrpeg, efap-
TAPata kat e§apTAHATA CUOKEUNG ELOTIVONG),

- TTpoidvTa TIou XpnaotpotololvTal, kabapiovrarl, duAdooovTal fj cuvtnpolvTaL
pe akataAAnAo TPATIO A/KaL pn TNEWVTAG TOUG KavOVeg Twv odnyliv xpriong,
KaBwG Kat TipolovTa TIou avoiyovTal, ETOKEVAZovTal I peTaokeudlovtal amno
TOV ayopaotr| fj amo pn e§ouatodotnuévo kevtpo oépPIig TG Beurer,

- {NMILEG TTOU TIPOKUTTTOLV KATA Tn PeTadopd PeTaty KATaoKeLaoTr Kat TieAdTn
1) HeTagh kévipou oépPIg Kat TieAaTn,

- TIpOidVTa TIOL AyoPATTNKAY WG TIPOIOV 2nG SlaNoyAG 1 WG HETAKEPLOUEVO
TIPOIOV,

- €TIAKONOLBEG {NHIEG, TToL PaoilovTal o KATTOLo EAATTWHA TOU TIAPOVTOG TIPO-
ovtog (0e autrv TV TepimTwon Ba propoloav va eyepBolv waTdoo afCELG
e€arriag Tng evBLVNG yla To TIPOIdV i e€artiag GAAWY UTIOXPEWTIKWY VOULKWV
Slatdewv evBuvng).

Ol eTloKeVEG ) N TIARPNG avTIKATAOTAaN GeV TTAPATEIVEL OE KAWia TIEPITTTWON

TNV Tepiodo 1oxVog TNG eyyunong.

Me emipOAagn yia oparpata kat alhayég

DA Vigtige anvisninger

Beereevnen er maks. 5 kg (11 Ib), inddeling 1 g (0,1 02).

Beskyt vaegten mod sted, fugt, stov, kemikalier, staerke temperaturud-

sving og placér den ikke for taet p& varmekilder (ovne, radiatorer).
Rengering: Vaegten kan rengeres med en fugtig klud, som De evt. kan
komme lidt opvaskemiddel pa. Vaegten mé ikke holdes under vand og mé
aldrig vaskes under rindende vand.

Vzegtens preecision kan pavirkes af kraftige elektromagnetiske felter
(f.eks. fra mobiltelefoner).

Vaegten er ikke beregnet til erhvervsmaessig brug.

Reparationer ma kun udferes af Beuer-kundeservice eller af autoriserede
forhandlere.

De brugte, helt afladede alm. eller genopladelige batterier skal

afleveres pa den kommunale genbrugsstation eller i de batteri-

bokse, der forefindes i butikker og supermarkeder. Bemaerk:

Miljofarliga batterier er meerket pa felgende made: Pb = batte-

riet indeholder bly, Cd = batteriet indeholder kadmium, Pb Cd Hg

Hg = batteriet indeholder kviksolv.

Apparatet skal bortskaffes i henhold til Radets direktiv

vedrerende elektronisk affald - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elec-

tronic Equipment). Har du spergsmal til bortskaffelsen, kan du rette

henvendelse til de ansvarlige kommunale myndigheder. N

Emballagen skal bortskaffes pa miljovenlig vis. @ (_2‘3)

Anvisning for handtering af batterier PAP

* Hvis veeske fra cellebatteriet kommer i kontakt med hud eller gjne, skal
det pageeldende sted skylles med vand, og der skal seges leege.

* Slugningsrisiko! Smabern kan sluge batterier og blive kvalt. Batterierne
skal derfor opbevares utilgaengeligt for smébern.

* Folg polaritetsmeerkningerne for plus (+) og minus (-).

* Huis et batteri er uteet, skal du tage beskyttelseshandsker pa og rengere
batterirummet med en ter klud.

* Beskyt batterier mod meget hej varme.

* Eksplosionsfare! Kast aldrig batterier ind i ild.

* Normale batterier ma ikke oplades eller kortsluttes.

* Hvis apparatet ikke skal bruges i leengere tid, skal batterierne tages ud af
batterirummet.

* Anvend kun de samme eller lignende batterier.

* Alle batterier skal altid udskiftes samtidigt.

 Der ma ikke anvendes genopladelige batterier!

* Batterier ma aldrig skilles ad, dbnes eller knuses.

GARANTIBETINGELSER

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (herefter kaldet "Beurer”)

giver garanti for dette produkt i henhold il nedenstaende forudsaetninger og i

det omfang, der er beskrevet herunder.

Efterfolgende garantibetingelser berorer ikke saelgers lovpligtige garan-

tiforpligtelser i henhold til kebekontrakten med keber. Garantien daekker

ligel ndret for lovpligti rstatnin temmelser.

Beurer giver garanti for, at dette produkt er fuldsteendigt og fungerer problem-

frit. Den verdensomspaendende garantiperiode er 3 &r fra den dato, hvor kebe-

ren keber det nye, ubrugte produkt. Denne garanti geelder kun for produkter,
som keber har erhvervet som forbruger og udelukkende til personlig og privat
brug. Den tyske lovgivning er geeldende.

Safremt det inden for garantiperioden viser sig, at produktet er ufuldstaendigt

eller mangelfuldt i sin funktion i henhold til de efterfolgende bestemmelser, vil

Beurer foretage en gratis ombytning eller reparation.

Hvis kober onsker at indberette et garantikrav, skal han forst henvende sig

til den lokale forhandler - se serviceadresserne pé den medfelgende liste

"Service International”.

Der modtager keber naermere oplysninger om behandlingen af garantikravet,

f.eks. hvor produktet skal sendes hen, og hvilken dokumentation der er nad-

vendig.

Der kan kun stilles krav i henhold til garantien, nar keber:

- har en kopi af fakturaen/kvitteringen for kebet og

- det originale produkt

og kan fremlaegge disse for Beurer eller en autoriseret Beurer-partner.

Folgende er udtrykkeligt udelukket fra denne garanti

- Slitage, som opstér ved normal brug af produktet.

- Tilbeher, som folger med produktet, og som nedslides eller opbruges ved
korrekt brug (f.eks. batterier, genopladelige batterier, manchetter, teetninger,
elektroder, elpaerer, tilbehorsdele og inhalatortilbeher).

- Produkter, som er blevet anvendt, rengjort, opbevaret eller vedligeholdt for-
kert og/eller i modstrid med anvisningerne i brugervejledningen, samt produk-
ter som er blevet &bnet, repareret eller aendret af kaber eller et servicecenter,
der ikke er autoriseret af Beurer.

- Skader, som opstar under transporten mellem producenten og kunden eller
mellem servicecentreret og kunden.

- Produkter, der szelges som 2.-sorteringsvarer eller brugte varer.

- Folgeskader, som skyldes en mangel pa produktet (i et sadant tilfeelde kan
der muligvis stilles krav i henhold til produktansvarsloven eller andre lovplig-
tige erstatningsbestemmelser).
Reparationer eller ombytning forlaenger under ingen omstaendigheder garan-
tiperioden.

Der tages forbehold for fejl og anringer

SV Viktiga anvisningar

Kapacitet max. 5 kg (11 Ib), noggrannhet 1 g (0,1 0z).

Skydda vagen mot stétar, fukt, damm, kemikalier, stora temperaturskill-
nader ochvarmekallor, som sitter f6r ndra (ugnar, element).

Rengdring: Rengdr vagen med en 4tt fuktad trasa. Vid behov kan aven
lite diskmedel anvandas pa trasan. Sank aldrig ner vagen i vatten.
Viagens matnoggrannhet kan paverkas av starka elektromagnetiska falt
(t.ex. mobiltelefoner).

Vagen &r inte avsedd for yrkesméassig anvandning.

Viagen far endast repareras av Beurer kundservice eller av auktoriserade
forséljare.

e o

De anvanda, helt oladdade batterierna och ackumulatorer skall kastas i

speciella uppsamlingsbehallare, lamnas till riskavfallshantering
eller til el handeln. ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

Observera: Miljofarliga batterier &r mérkta pa féljande satt:
Pb = batteriet innehaller bly, Cd = batteriet innehaller kad-
mium, Hg = batteriet innehaller Kvicksilver.

Avfallssortera apparaten enligt EG-direktivet om avfall

som utgdrs av eller innehaller elektriska eller elektroniska produkter ﬁ
- WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Om du har

fragor som ror avfallshantering vander du dig till ansvarig kommu-
nal myndighet.

Avfallssortera forpackningen pé ett miljovanligt sétt. @ ed

PAP

Anvisningar for hantering av batterier

* Om vétska fran battericeller kommer i kontakt med hud eller 5gon ska de
berdrda stéllena skéljas med vatten. Uppsok lakarvard.

* Risk for svéljning! Sma barn kan svélja batterier, vilket kan orsaka kvév-
ning. Férvara dérfor batterier oatkomligt fér sma barn!

 Lagg maérke till polsymbolerna plus (+) och minus (-).

¢ Om ett batteri lacker ska batterifacket reng6ras med en torr trasa. Skydds-
handskar ska béras vid rengéringen.

o Utséatt inte batterierna fér h6ga temperaturer.

¢ Explosionsrisk! Kasta inte batterier i 6ppen eld.

* Batterier far inte laddas upp eller kortslutas.

¢ Om produkten inte ska anvéndas under langre tid ska batterierna tas ut
frén batterifacket.

* Anvénd enbart samma eller en motsvarande batterityp.

* Byt ut alla batterier samtidigt.

 Anvénd inte uppladdningsbara batterier!

* Batterierna far inte 6ppnas eller tas isér.

GARANTIVILLKOR

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 UIm (hadanefter "Beurer”) ger
en garanti for den hér produkten forutsatt att villkoren nedan uppfylls och i
den omfattning som beskrivs nedan.
Garantivillkoren nedan péverkar inte det lagstadgade garantiansvar
som séljaren har i enlighet med kdpeavtalet med képaren. Garantin
averkar inte nsvarsbestdmmelser som géller enligt |
Beurer garanterar att den hér produkten &r komplett och fungerar felfritt.
Garantin géller dver hela vérlden i 3 &r fran den dag da den nya, oanvénda
produkten koptes av kdparen. Denna garanti géller bara de produkter som
képaren har forvérvat som konsument och uteslutande fér personliga &nda-
mal och hemmabruk. Tysk lag géller.

Om det under garantitiden visar sig att den hér produkten ar ofullsténdig
eller att den inte fungerar felfritt i enlighet med bestdmmelserna nedan stér
Beurer for reparation eller byte av produkten utan kostnad.

Om koparen vill anmala ett garantidrende ska han eller hon vanda sig
till den lokala aterférséljaren. Se den bifogade listan ”Service Interna-
tional” med serviceadresser.

Képaren kan da f& mer information om hantering av ett garantiarende, t.ex.
vart han eller hon ska skicka produkten och vilken dokumentation som
kravs.

Garantin kan endast anvandas om képaren kan visa upp

- en kopia av fakturan/kvittot och

- originalprodukten

fér Beurer eller en av Beurers auktoriserade partner.

Denna garanti omfattar inte

- slitage, som beror pa normal anvandning eller férbrukning av produkten,

- tillbehdrsdelar som medfdljer denna produkt och som till féljd av avsedd
anvandning har slitits ut eller férbrukats (t.ex. batterier, laddningsbara
batterier, manschetter, t&tningar, elektroder, ljuselement, tillbehér och
inhalatortillbehdr),

- produkter, som anvénts pa ett felaktigt satt och/eller som inte anvants,
rengjorts, forvarats eller skétts i enlighet med féreskrifterna i bruksanvis-
ningen samt produkter som har dppnats, reparerats eller byggts om av
koparen eller av ett servicecenter som inte &r auktoriserat av Beurer,

- skador som har uppstétt under transporten mellan tillverkaren och kunden
respektive mellan servicecentret och kunden,

- produkter som har képts i andra hand eller begagnade,

- foljdskador, som beror pa ett fel hos produkten (i detta fall kan dock
ansprak framstallas utifrdn produktansvar eller andra ansvarsregler som
géller enligt lag).

En reparation eller ett byte av hela produkten forl&nger inte garantitiden.

Med reservation for fel och andringar

NO Viktig informasjon

¢ Vekten maler opptil 5 kilo (11 Ib) i 1 grams (0,1 0z) intervall.

Vekten bor beskyttes mot stot, fuktighet, stov, kjemikaler, kraftige tempera-
tursvingninger og for neert plasserte varmekilder (ovner, varmeelementer).
Rengjering: Vekten kan rengjeres med en fuktig klut, ved behov med litt
oppvaskmiddel. Vekten mé& aldri dyppes i vann. Den mé& heller aldri skylles
under rennende vann.

Sterke elektromagnetiske felt (f.eks. mobiltelefoner) kan virke inn pa male-
noyaktigheten.

Vekten er ikke beregnet for industriell bruk.

Reparasjoner mé utelukkende gjennomferes av Beurer kundeservice eller av
autoriserte forhandlere.

Fiern de gamle, helt utladete batteriene og akkumulatorer enten i
spesielt kiennemerkete samlebeholdere, til steder for spesialavfall
eller via din elektroforhandler.

Bemerk: Miljofarliga batterier er meerket pa folgende made:

Pb = batteriet indeholder bly,

Cd = batteriet indeholder kadmium, Pb Cd Hg
Hg = batteriet indeholder kvikselv.

Apparatet skal avhendes i henhold til WEEE-direktivet

om avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Hvis du har spersmél
angéende dette, kan du henvende deg til de kommunale myndighe-
tene som har ansvar for avfallshandteringen. @ (_2(3_\

Avhend emballasjen miljoriktig. PAP

Instruksjoner for bruk av engangsbatterier

* Hyis veeske fra battericeller kommer i kontakt med hud eller oyne, mé det
berarte omradet skylles med vann og lege oppsokes umiddelbart.

* Fare ved svelging! Smébarn kan svelge batteriene og kveles. Oppbevar derfor
batteriene utilgjengelig for smabarn!

¢ Vaer oppmerksom pa polindikatorene pluss (+) og minus (-).

o Huis et batteri lekker, ma du bruke vernehansker og rengjere batterirommet
med en torr Klut.

* Beskytt batteriene mot for sterk varme.

« Eksplosjonsfare! |kke kast batterier p& apen ild.

o Batterier ma ikke lades opp eller kortsluttes.

* Ta batteriene ut av batterirommet hvis apparatet ikke skal brukes pé en stund.

* Bruk bare den samme eller en tilsvarende batteritypen.

o Skift alltid ut alle batteriene samtidig.

o |kke bruk oppladbare batterier!

o |kke demonter, apne eller knus batteriene.

GARANTIBETINGELSER

Beurer GmbH, Soflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (heretter kalt ,Beurer”) gir en
garanti for dette produktet pa betingelsene nedenfor og i det omfanget som er
beskrevet nedenfor.

rantibetingel. nfor har ingen innvirkning pé selgers lovpa-
lagte garantiforpliktelser overfor kigperen i henhold til kjopekontrakten.

Garantien gjelder dessuten uten innvirkning pa obligatoriske lovhjemlede
ansvarsbestemmelser.

Beurer garanterer feilfri funksjon av og fullstendighet for dette produktet. Den
globale garantitiden er 3 &r fra begynnelsen av kjepet av det nye ubrukte pro-
duktet fra kjoperens side. Denne garantien gjelder bare for produkter kjoperen
har anskaffet som forbruker og utelukkende benytter til private formél i hjem-
met. Tysk lov gjelder.

Hvis dette produktet i lopet av garantitiden viser seg & vaere ufullstendig eller
& ha funksjonsfeil i henhold til bestemmelsene nedenfor, vil Beurer i henhold til
disse garantibetingelsene serge for gratis omlevering eller reparasjon.

Hvis kjoperen vil fremsette et garantikrav, ma han/hun ferst kontakte
den lokale forhandleren: Se vedlagt liste over serviceadresser: ,,Service
International®.

Kjoperen far da naermere informasjon om behandling av garantikravet, for

eksempel hvor produktet kan sendes og hvilke dokumenter som kreves.

Et garantikrav kommer bare i betraktning nér kjoperen

- kan fremlegge fakturakopi/kjopskvittering og

- originalproduktet

for Beurer eller en autorisert Beurer-partner.

Uttrykkelig unntatt fra denne garantien er

- slitasje som skyldes normal bruk eller forbruk av produktet

- tilbehorsdeler som ble levert sammen med produktet, og som slites eller
brukes opp ved forskriftsmessig bruk (f.eks. batterier, mansjetter, pakninger,
elektroder, lyskilder, tilbeher og inhalatortilbeher)

- produkter som ikke brukes, rengjores, lagres eller vedlikeholdes i samsvar
med instruksene i bruksanvisningen, samt produkter som er pnet, reparert
eller modifisert av kjoperen eller av et servicesenter som ikke er godkjent av
Beurer

- skader som oppstar under transport mellom produsent og kunde eller mellom
servicesenter og kunde

- produkter som ble kjopt som annensortering eller bruktartikler

- folgeskader som skyldes en mangel ved dette produktet (i slike tilfeller kan
det likevel forekomme krav i henhold til produktansvar eller andre obligato-
riske lovpdlagte ansvarsbestemmelser).

Reparasjoner eller komplett utskifting vil i ingen tilfeller forlenge garantitiden.

Med forbehold om evt. feil og endringer

Fl Tarkeita ohjeita

Kantavuus enintadn 5 kg (11 Ib), nayttévéli 1 g (0,1 oz).

Suojaa vaaka iskuilta, kosteudelta, polylta, kemikalioilta, voimakkailta lam-
pétilan vaihteluilta ja liian I&hella olevilta [Ammonléhteilta (uunit, [Ammityslait-
teet).

Puhdistus: Voit puhdista vaa’an kostetulla liinalla, johon voit lisét4 tarvitta-
essa hieman huuhteluainetta. Ala koskaan upota vaakaa veteen. Al kos-
kaan huuhtele vaakaa juoksevan veden alla.

Voimakkaat sahkémagneettiset kentat (esim. matkapuhelimet) voivat haitatta
vaa’an tarkkuutta.

* Vaaka ei ole tarkoitettu ammattimaiseen kéyttéén.

© Vain Beurer -asiakaspalvelu tai valtuutettu myyjé saa korjata vaa’an.

Kuluneet paristot eivét kuulu talousjatteeseen. Havité paristot lainm

sahkoalan liikkeen tai paikallisen ongelmajatteen kerailypisteen Ei

kautta.

Huomautus: Ndma merkit 16ydét vahingollisia aineita sisaltavista

paristoista: Pb = paristo sisaltéa lyijya, Cd = paristo siséltéa kad- Pb Cd Hg

miumia, Hg = paristo siséltda elohopeaa.

Laitteen havittdminen tapahtuu WEEE (Waste Electrical E

and Electronic Equipment) -s&hko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromudirektiivin

mukaisesti. Lisatietoa saat oman asuinkuntasi jatehuollosta. —

Havita pakkaus ymparistoa saastaen. @ é‘?)

Paristojen kasittelyyn liittyvat ohjeet PAP

o Jos paristosta vuotava neste joutuu kosketuksiin ihon tai silmien kanssa,
huuhtele altistunut kohta vedelld ja hakeudu la&karin hoitoon.

o Tukehtumisvaara! Pieni lapsi saattaa nielaista pariston ja tukehtua. Sailyté siksi
paristot pienten lasten ulottumattomissa!

o Tarkista napaisuusmerkinnét plus (+) ja miinus (-).

¢ Jos paristosta on vuotanut nestettd, kdyta suojakésineitd ja puhdista paristo-
kotelo kuivalla liinalla.

o Al altista paristoja liialliselle [Ammolle.

* Réjahdysvaara! Paristoja ei saa heittda tuleen.

¢ Paristoja ei saa ladata tai kytke& oikosulkuun.

* Poista paristot paristokotelosta, jos laitetta ei kdyteta pitkdan aikaan.

 Kayté aina samanlaisia tai samantyyppisié paristoja.

¢ Vaihda kaikki paristot aina samanaikaisesti.

o Al4 kayta uudelleenladattavia paristoja!

* Paristoja ei saa purkaa, avata tai rikkoa.

TAKUUEHDOT

Beurer GmbH, Soflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (jaljempana "Beurer”) myon-

t&a talle tuotteelle takuun jéliemp&na mainituin ehdoin ja jéljempéna kuvatussa

laajuudessa.

Jéljempéna ilmoitetut takuuehdot eivét vaikuta myyjén lakiséateisiin

takuuvelvoitteisiin, jotka syntyvét ostajan kanssa solmittavan kauppaso-

pimuksen my6té. Takuu on liséksi voimassa riippumatta lain méaraémista
vastuista.

Beurer takaa, etté tuote toimii moitteetta ja ettd siité ei puutu mitéén. Maail-

manlaajuinen takuuaika on 3 vuotta siitd, kun ostaja ostaa uuden, kdyttdmatto-

mén tuotteen. Takuu koskee vain tuotteita, jotka ostaja on hankkinut kuluttajana
ja joita han kayttad ainoastaan henkilokohtaisiin tarkoituksiin kotitalouskay-
tossa. Voimassa on Saksan laki.

Jos tallainen tuote osoittautuu takuuaikana epataydelliseksi tai sen toiminnassa

on puutteita jaliempana ilmoitettujen ehtojen mukaisesti, Beurer toimittaa néi-

den takuuehtojen mukaisesti maksutta korvaavan tuotteen tai korjaa tuotteen.

Kun ostaja haluaa ilmoittaa takuutapauksesta, hénen on kéannyttava

ensin paikallisen jélleenmyyjén puoleen: katso asiakaspalveluosoitteet

oheisesta Service International -luettelosta.

Taman jalkeen ostaja saa tarkempia tietoja takuutapauksen kasittelystd, esim.

mihin hén voi lahettda tuotteen ja mité asiakirjoja vaaditaan.

Takuuvaatimus voidaan tehdé vain, jos ostaja pystyy esittdmaéan

- laskukopion/ostokuitin

- alkuperéisen tuotteen

Beurerille tai Beurerin valtuuttamalle yhteistyékumppanille.

Takuu ei kata

- tuotteen normaalista kaytosta aiheutuvaa kulumista

- tuotteen mukana toimitettuja lisdvarusteita, jotka kuluvat asianmukaisessa
kéytossa (esim. paristoja, akkuja, mansetteja, tiivisteitd, elektrodeja, lamppuija,
vaihtopéita tai inhalaattorin varusteita)

- tuotteita, joita on kaytetty, puhdistettu, varastoitu tai huollettu epaasiallisesti
ja/tai kayttdohjeen maaréysten vastaisesti, eika tuotteita, jotka ostaja tai muu
kuin Beurerin valtuuttama huoltopiste on avannut, korjannut tai muuttanut

- kuljetuksessa valmistajan ja asiakkaan tai huoltopisteen ja asiakkaan valilla
aiheutuneita vaurioita

- kakkoslaatuisina tai kéytettyind ostettuja tuotteita

- tuotteessa esiintyvasté puutteesta johtuvia valillisid vahinkoja (tallaisessa
tapauksessa voidaan kuitenkin mahdollisesti esittda vaateita tuotevastuun tai

muiden lain maaraamien vastuiden perusteella).

Korjaukset tai koko tuotteen vaihtaminen eivat missaan tapauksessa pidenna

takuuaikaa.

Virheet ja muutokset mahdollisia

CS Dulezita upozornéni

o Zat|Z|teInost je max. 5 kg (11 Ib) déleni 1g(0,1 02).

Méli byste vahy chranit pfed nérazy, vihkosti, prachem, chemikaliemi, silnymi
kavy teplot a neskladovat je v blizkosti tepelnych zdrojil (sporak, topeni).
Cisténi: Vahy mlzete Cistit pomoci navihéeného hadfiku, na ktery mizete dle
potreby nanést malé mnozstvi myciho prostredku. Nikdy neponofujte vahy
do vody. Nikdy je také neoplachuijte pod tekouci vodou.

Presnost vah mdze byt zhor$ena silnymi elektromagnetickymi poli (napf-
mobilni telefony).

Vahy nejsou uréené pro komercni pouZiti.

Opravy mUze vykonavat pouze zakaznicky servis firmy Beurer nebo autori-
zovani prodejci.

Vlypotiebované baterie nepatii do doméciho odpadu. Odevzdejte je v prodejné

elektro nebo na pfislusné sbémé misto. Tato povinnost je stanovena zékonem.

Upozornéni: Tyto znaky najdete na bateriich obsahujicich $kodlivé

latky: Pb = baterie obsahuje olovo, Cd = baterie obsahuje kad- ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

mium, Hg = baterie obsahuije rtut.

Pristroj zlikvidujte podle smérmice o odpadnich

elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich (OEEZ). Pokud méte

otazky, obratte se na pfislusny komunaini Gfad, ktery mé na sta—

rosti likvidaci.

Obeal zlikvidujte ekologicky. @ (_2‘2)
PAP

Pokyny pro zachazeni s bateriemi

 Pokud by se tekutina z ¢lanku baterie dostala do kontaktu s pokozkou nebo
ocima, oplachnéte postizené misto vodou a vyhledejte lékare.

* Nebezpedi spolknuti! Malé déti by mohly baterie spolknout a udusit se. Bate-
rie proto uchovavejte mimo dosah déti!

* Dbejte na oznaceni polarity plus (+) a minus (-).

* Pokud baterie vyteCe, pouzijte ochranné rukavice a vycistéte prihradku na
baterie suchou utérkou.

o Chrarite baterie pfed nadmérmym teplem.

* Nebezpe€i vybuchul! Baterie nevhazujte do ohné.

* Baterie nesmi byt nabijeny nebo zkratovany.

* \/ pfipadé, Ze nebudete pfistroj del$i dobu pouzivat, vyjméte baterie z pfi-
hradky na baterie.

¢ Pouzivejte stejny nebo rovnocenny typ baterii.

¢ lymériujte vzdy vSechny baterie zarove.

* Nepouzivejte dobijeci akumulétory!

* Baterie se nesmi rozebirat, otevirat nebo drtit.

ZARUCNI PODMINKY

Spole¢nost Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (dale jen

+Beurer*) poskytuje za nize uvedenych podminek zaruku na tento vyrobek v
nize uvedeném rozsahu.

védnosti prodavajiciho na zékladé smlouvy o nédkupu uzaviené s kupu-
jicim. Zaruka kromé toho plati bez tjmy zavaznych zakonnych pfedpisti
o ruéeni.

Beurer zaru€uje bezchybnou funkénost a tplnost tohoto vyrobku. Celo-
svétova zarucni Ihdita Cini 3 roky (let) od okamziku nakupu nového vyrobku
kupuijicim. Tato zaruka plati pouze pro vyrobky, které ziskal kupujici jako
spotiebitel a které pouziva vyhradné k osobnim Uéellim v domacim prostredi.
Plati némecké préavo.

Pokud by se béhem zaruéni Ihity ukazal tento vyrobek jako nedpny nebo

by jeho funkénost nebyla bezchybna podle nésledujicich ustanoveni, zajisti
Beurer podle téchto zaruénich podminek bezplatnou nahradni dodavku nebo
opravu.

Pokud chce kupuijici ohlasit zaruéni pripad, obrati se nejdfive na mist-
niho prodejce: viz pfilozeny seznam ,Service International“ s adresami
servisnich stiedisek.

mlze poslat vyrobek a jaké podklady musi dodat.

Uplatnéni zaruky je mozné pouze tehdy, jestlize kupujici mlize predlozit

- kopii faktury / doklad o nakupu

- originaini vyrobek

spole¢nosti Beurer nebo autorizovanému partnerovi spolecnosti Beurer.

Tato zaruka se vyslovné nevztahuje na

- opotiebeni, které vyplyva z bézného pouzivani nebo spotieby vyrobku;

- dily pfisluSenstvi dodavané k tomuto vyrobku, které se pfi fadném pouzivani
opotfebuiji nebo spotfebuji (napf. baterie, akumulatory, manZety, tésnéni,
elektrody, osvétlovaci prostfedky, nastavce a pfislusenstvi inhalatoru);

- vyrobky, které nebyly fadné pouzivany, ¢istény, skladovany nebo oSetfo-
vany a/nebo byly pouzivany, ¢istény, skladovany nebo oSetfovany v rozporu
s ustanovenimi navodu k pouZiti, a vyrobky, které byly otevfeny, opraveny
nebo zménény kupujicim nebo servisem, ktery nedisponuje autorizaci spo-
lenosti Beurer;

- $kody vzniklé pii dopravé vyrobku mezi vyrobcem a zakaznikem nebo ser-
visnim strediskem a zakaznikem;

- vyrobky, které byly zakoupeny jako 2. jakost nebo jako pouzité vyrobky;

- nasledné skody, které vyplyvaji z vady tohoto vyrobku (v tomto pfipadé
vak plati naroky z odpovédnosti za vady vyrobku nebo z jinych zavaznych
zékonnych ustanoveni o ruceni).

Opravy nebo kompletni vyména vyrobku v zadném pfipadé neprodluzuj

zaruéni IhCtu.

Chyby a zmény vyhrazeny

RO Informatii importante

Sarcina admisé a céntarului este de maxim 5 kg (11 Ib),

divizare 1 g (0,1 02).

Este indicat sa protejati cantarul dumneavoastra de socuri, umezeala, praf,
chimicale, fluctuatii puternice de temperatura si surse de caldura prea
apropiate (cuptor, corpuri de incalzire).

Curétarea: Cantarul poate fi curatat cu o carpa umezita, pe care se poate
aplica dupé caz putina solutie de curatare. Nu cufundati niciodata cantarul
in apa. Nu spélati niciodata cantarul sub jet de apa.

Exactitatea cantarului poate fi afectata de campuri magnetice puternice
(de ex. telefoane mobile).

Produsul nu este destinat utilizarii in scop comercial.

Reparatiile pot fi efectuate numai de cétre Serviciul Clienti sau de cétre
comerciantii autorizati.

Bateriile utilizate nu trebuie considerate gunoi menajer. Eliminati-le la deseuri,

apeland la comerciantul dumneavoastra de electrice sau prin intermediul unui

punct de colectare specializat, deoarece aceasta obligatie este

prevézuta de lege. E
Pb Cd Hg

Indicatie: Aceste simboluri pot fi gasite pe bateriile care contin
substante toxice: Pb = bateria contine plumb, Cd = bateria con-
tine cadmiu, Hg = bateria contine mercur.

Va rugam sa eliminati aparatul conform prevederilor

Directivei - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) pri-
vind aparatele electrice si electronice vechi. Pentru intrebéri supli-
mentare adresati-va autoritatii responsabile cu eliminarea deseurilor.

Eliminati ambalajul i d ecologi
iminati ambalajul in mod ecologic.

@ &
Indicatii privind manipularea bateriilor PAP

e Cand lichidul din celula bateriei intra in contact cu pielea sau ochii, clatiti
locurile afectate cu apd si cdutati ajutor de specialitate.

* Pericol de inghitire! Copiii pot inghiti bateriile si se pot asfixia. De aceea, nu
pastrati bateriile la indemana copiilor!

* Respectati marcajele de polaritate Plus (+) si Minus (-).

¢ Dacd bateria s-a scurs, puneti-vd manusi de protectie si curatati comparti-
mentul pentru baterii cu o carpa uscata.

* Protejati bateriile de caldura excesiva.

* Pericol de explozie! Nu aruncati nicio baterie in foc.

* Bateriile nu trebuie sa fie incércate sau scurtcircuitate.

¢ |n cazul in care aparatul nu este utilizat o perioada indelungata, scoateti bat-
eriile din compartimentul pentru baterii.

¢ Utilizati numai acelasi tip de baterie sau un tip de baterie cu aceeasi valoare.
InIocum intotdeauna toate bateriile simultan.

*Nu utlllzan acumulatoare!

* Nu dezasamblati, deschideti sau rupeti bateriile.

CONDITII DE GARANTIE

Beurer GmbH, Soflinger StraBe 218, D-89077, Ulm (denumita in cele ce

urmeaza ,Beurer”) oferd o garantie pentru produsul de fatd, in conformitate

cu conditiile stipulate si in masura prezentaté in continuare.

Conditiile de garantle prezentate in continuare nu aduc atlngere

ligatiil tie legale ale vanzatorului stipulate i tract

|

cumpdrare incheiat cu cumparatorul. De asemenea, garantia nu aduce
atingere normelor legale obligatorii privind raspunderea.

Beurer garanteaza functionarea fara defectiuni a produsului si faptul ca
acesta este complet. Garantia globala este valabila timp de 3 ani de la
data achizitionarii produsului nou, neutilizat, de cétre cumpérator. Aceasta
garantie este valabila numai pentru produsele achizitionate in calitate de
consumator si exclusiv in scopuri personale, pentru utilizarea la domiciliu. Se
aplica legislatia germana.

In cazul in care, pe parcursul perioadei de garantie, se dovedeste ca acest
produs este incomplet sau functioneaza in mod necorespunzator, in confor-
mitate cu dispozitiile prezentate in continuare, Beurer va oferi, in baza pre-
zentelor conditii de garantie, servicii gratuite de livrare a pieselor de schimb
sau de reparatii.

in cazul in care cumparatorul doreste sa anunte un caz acoperit
de garantie, trebuie sa se adreseze mai intai comerciantului local:
consultati lista ,Service International” cu adrese de service anexata.

Astfel, cumparatorul va afla informatii suplimentare referitoare la gestionarea
cazului acoperit de garantie, de ex. unde poate trimite produsul si care sunt
documentele necesare.

Pretentiile in temeiul garantiei sunt posibile numai in cazul in care
cumparatorul poate prezenta catre Beurer sau un partener autorizat al
acestuia

- o copie a facturii/dovada de achizitionare si

- produsul original

Din prezenta garantie sunt excluse in mod expres

- uzura rezultata in urma utilizarii obisnuite a produsului;

- accesoriile incluse in pachetul de livrare al acestui produs, care se pot uza,
respectiv consuma in timpul utilizérii corespunzatoare (de ex. baterii, acu-
mulatoare, mansete, garnituri, electrozi, becuri, accesorii i accesorii ale
inhalatorului);

- produsele care au fost utilizate, curatate, depozitate sau la nivelul cérora
s-au efectuat lucrari de intretinere in mod necorespunzator si/sau in mod
contrar dispozitiilor din instructiunile de instalare, precum si produsele care
au fost deschise, reparate sau la nivelul cérora s-au efectuat modificari de
catre cumpdrator sau un centru de service neautorizat de Beurer;

- defectiunile survenite in timpul transportului de la producator la client, resp.
de la centrul de service la client;

- produsele achizitionate ca articole la mana a doua sau ca articole uzate;

- daunele rezultate in urma unei defectiuni la nivelul acestui produs (in acest
caz pot surveni insa pretentii in baza raspunderii privind produsul sau a altor
dispozitii obligatorii privind rdspunderea).

Lucrérile de reparatie sau inlocuirea completa nu prelungesc in niciun caz

perioada de garantie.

Ne rezervam drepturile asupra erorilor si modificarilor

SL Pomembni napotki

Maksimalna obremenitev znasa 5 kg (11 Ib), razdelitev 1 g (0,1 0z).
Zascitite tehtnico pred udarci, vlaznostjo, prahom, kemikalijam, vecjim
temperaturnim spremembam in bliZine grelnih teles (pe¢, radiatorji).
Ciscenje: Tehtnico lahko ocistite z vlazno krpo, po potrebi dodajte nekaj
Cistilnega sredstva za posodo. Nikoli ne potapljajte tehtnice v vodo. Nikoli
je ne perite pod tekoCo vodo.

Na tocnost tehtnice lahko vpliva mocno magnetno polje (npr. mobilni telefon).
Tehtnica ni predvidena za uporabo v industriji.

¢ Popravila lahko izvajajo samo v servisu Beurer, ali pooblas¢enemu servisu.

Izrabljene baterije ne sodijo v kuhinjske odpadke. Odstranite
jih tako, da jih odnesete v elektrotrgovino ali na ustrezno zbira-
ligce izrabljenih baterij! Zakonsko ste obvezani, da upostevate
te predpise!

Napotek: Ta znak se nahaja na baterijah, ki vsebujejo Skodljive

snovi: Pb = baterija vsebuje svinec, Cd = baterija vsebuje kad- | pp cg Hg
mij, Hg = baterija vsebuije Zivo srebro.

Napravo odstranite v skladu z Direktivo ES o odpadni

elektriéni in elektronski opremi (OEEQ). Ce imate vprasanja, se obr-

nite na komunalno podijetje, ki je pristojno za odstranjevanije. A =

Embalazo odstranite na okolju prijazen nacin. ED

Napotki za ravnanje z baterijami @ paP

¢ Ce tekocina iz baterijske celice pride v stik s kozo ali ocmi, prizadeta mesta
sperite z vodo in obiscite zdravnika.

¢ Nevarnost zadusitve! Majhni otroci lahko pogoltnejo baterije in se zaradi tega
zadusijo. Zato baterije hranite na mestu, kjer jih majhni otroci ne morejo doseci!

* Bodite pozorni na znak polarnosti plus (+) in minus (-).

¢ Ob razlitju baterije si nadenite zascitne rokavice in predalcek za baterije
ocistite s suho krpo.

* Baterije zaScitite pred previsoko temperaturo.

* Nevarnost eksplozije! Baterij ne mec€ite v ogen.

* Baterij ni dovolieno polniti ali na njih povzroCiti kratkega stika.

¢ Ce naprave dlje Casa ne boste uporabljali, odstranite baterije iz predalCka.

¢ Uporabite le enake baterije ali baterije enakovrednega tipa.

¢ \/edno zamenjajte vse baterije hkrati.

* Ne uporabljajte akumulatorskih baterij!

* Baterij ne razstavljajte, odpirajte ali stiskajte.

GARANCIJSKI POGOJI

Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 UIm (v nadaljevanju »Beurer«)
podeljuje garancijo za ta izdelek pod naslednjimi pogoji in v spodaj opisanem
obsegu.

Naslednji garancijski pogoji ne posegajo v zakonske garancijske obve-
znosti prodajalca, ki izhajajo iz nakupne pogodbe s kupcem. Garancija
velja tudi brez poseganja v obvezna zakonodajna pravila glede odgo-
vornosti.

Beurer zagotavlja brezhibno funkcionalnost in popolnost tega izdelka.
Garancijsko obdobje je po vsem svetu 3 let od datuma nakupa novega, neu-
porablienega izdelka. Ta garancija velja samo za izdelke, ki jih kupec kupil
kot potro$nik in se uporabljajo izkljutno za osebne domace namene. Plati
nemecké pravo.

Ce se izdelek izkaze kot nepopoln ali neuporaben v garancijskem obdobju v
skladu z naslednjimi dolo¢bami, bo Beurer brezpla¢no izvedel zamenjavo ali
popravilo v skladu s temi garancijskimi pogoji.

Ce zeli kupec prijaviti garancijski zahtevek, se najprej obrne na lokal-
nega prodajalca: glejte prilozeni seznam »Service International« z
naslovi servisov.

Kupec bo nato prejel dodatne informacije o poteku zahtevka za garancijo,

npr. kam poslati izdelek in kateri dokumenti so potrebni.

Garancijski zahtevek se uposteva le, ¢e kupec predlozi

- kopijo ra¢una/potrdila o nakupu in

- izvirni izdelek

druzbi Beurer ali pooblas¢enemu partnerju Beurer.

Izrecno izkljuceni iz te garancije so

- obraba, ki temelji na obicajni uporabi ali porabi izdelka;

- dodatna oprema, ki je prilozena temu izdelku in ki se bo ob pravilni uporabi
obrabila ali porabila (npr. baterije, polnilne baterije, rokavi, tesnila, elektrode,
Zarnice, nastavki in dodatki za inhaliranje);

- izdelki, ki so bili neustrezno in/ali v nasprotju s pogoji uporabe uporabljeni,
¢isceni, shranjeni ali vzdrzevani, kot tudi izdelki, ki jih je odprl, popravil ali
spremenil kupec ali servisni center, ki ga ni odobril Beurer;

- poskodbe, ki se pojavijo med prevozom med proizvajalcem in stranko ali
med servisnim centrom in stranko;

- izdelki, kupljeni kot postavka druge izbire ali kot rabljeni izdelek;

- posledi¢na Skoda, ki temelji na pomanijkljivosti tega izdelka (v tem primeru
pa lahko zahtevki izhajajo iz odgovornosti za izdelek ali drugih obveznih
zakonsko dolocenih dolocil).

Popravila ali popolna zamenjava v nobenem primeru ne podalj$ajo garancij-

ske dobe.

Pridrzujemo si pravico do napak in sprememb

HU Fontos adatok

Terhelhet6ség max. 5 kg (11 Ib), doktadnos¢ 1 g (0,1 02).

A mérleget 6vni kell az téstdl, nedvességtol, portdl, vegyszerektdl, erds
hémérsékle tingadozasoktdl és a tul kdzeli héforrasoktdl (kalyhak, flit6testek).
Tisztitas: a mérleget egy megnedvesitett kendével tudja megtisztitani,
amire szilkség esetén némi mosogatdszert vigyen fel. A mérleget sose
meritse vizbe, és sose 6blitse le folyo viz alatt!

A mérleg pontossagat karosan befolyasolhatjék az elektromagneses
mez6k (pl. a mobiltelefonok).

A mérleget nem ipari haszndlatra tervezték.

A javitasok csak a kijelolt szakszervizben, vagy az arra jogosult kereske-
doknél végezhetdk el.

A hasznalt elemek nem tartoznak a hazi szemétbe. Adja le azokat egy elektro-
mos szakiizletekben, vagy a helyi hasznosanyag-gy(jté helyen, mert ezeket

az atvételre torvény kotelezi.

Jelolések: Ezeket a jeleket taldlja a kros anyagokat tartalmazd
Pb Cd Hg

elemeken: Pb = az elem éImot tartalmaz,
Cd = Az elem kadmiumot tartalmaz, Hg = az elem higanyt tar-
talmaz.

A készilléket az Eurépai Uniénak az elhasznalédott elektromos

és elektronikus készlilékekre vonatkozd - WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment) jelli irdnyelve szerint artalmatlanitsa.
Esetleges tovabbi kérdéseivel forduljon a hulladékkezelésben illeté-
kes helyi szervekhez. N
A csomagolast kdrnyezettudatosan értalmatlanitsa. @ E‘D

Az elemekkel kapcsolatos figyelmeztetések PAP

¢ Ha az elemcella folyadéka a bérre vagy a szembe jut, az érintett tertiletet
6blitse le vizzel és forduljon orvoshoz.

¢ Fennall a lenyelés veszélye! A kisgyermekek az elemeket lenyelhetik és azok
fulladast okozhatnak. Ezért tartsa az elemeket kisgyermekektdl elzéart helyen!

o Ugyeljen a pozitiv (+) és negativ (-) polaritasra.

¢ Ha az elem kifolyt, akkor hiizzon védékeszty(it, majd szaraz ruhaval alapo-
san tisztitsa meg az elemtartét.

¢ Védje az elemeket a tulzott hétél.

* Robbanasveszély! Ne dobja az elemeket tlizbe.

* Az elemeket nem szabad uténtdlteni, vagy rovidre zarmni.

* Ha hosszabb id6n keresztiil nem haszndlja a készUléket, vegye ki az eleme-
ket az elemtartobdl.

* Csak ugyanazt vagy egyenérték(i elemtipust hasznaljon.

* Az elemeket mindig egyidejiileg cserélje ki.

* Ne hasznaljon akkumulatorokat!

* Az elemeket nem szabad szétszedni, kinyitni vagy feldarabolni.

Garancidlis feltételek

A Beurer GmbH (székhelye: D-89077 Ulm, Séflinger StraBe 218, a tovabbiak-

ban: ,Beurer”) az aldbbi feltételek mellett és az aldbbiakban meghatarozott

mértékben garanciat vallal ezért a termékért.

Az alabbl garanC|aI|s feltetelek az eladonak a vevovel kotott adasvételi
ranciakdtelezettségei

aroz.

nem mddositjdk. A garancla ezenkiviil megfelel a felelésségre vonat-
kozd, kdtelez érvénydi, térvényileg meghatarozott rendelkezéseknek.
A Beurer garanciat vallal a termék hibatlan miikodéséért és hianytalansaga-
ért. A garancidlis id6 vilagszerte az Uj, nem hasznalt termék megvasarlasatol
szémitott 3 évig tart. A garancia csak azon termékekre érvényes, amelyeket
a vevé mint fogyasztd vasarolt meg, és kizarélag személyes célokra, otthon
hasznal. A német jogszabalyok iranyaddak.

Amennyiben a termék a garancidlis iddszak alatt hidanyosnak bizonyul, vagy
az alabbiakban meghatérozottak alapjan hibasan mlkédik, a Beurer a jelen
garancidlis feltételeknek megfeleléen dijmentesen kicseréli vagy megjavitja
azt.

Ha a vevé be kivanja jelenteni garanclalgenyet elséként a helyi keres-
ked6hoz fordulhat (lasd a szervizcimek mellékelt ,Service International”
cimii listajat).

A vevd ezt kdvetben bévebb téjékoztatast kap a garancia érvényesitésének
menetérdl, pl. arrdl, hogy hova kiildheti a terméket, és milyen dokumentu-
mokra van szikség.

A garancia csak akkor vehet igénybe, ha a vevé

- a szamla masolatat/a vasarlast igazold nyugtat, valamint

- az eredeti terméket

be tudja mutatni a Beurernek vagy annak felhatalmazott partnerének.

A garancia nem érvényes:

- a termék normal hasznalatabdl vagy elhasznalodasabél eredd kopésra;

- a termék szakszer( hasznalata soran elhasznalédott, illetve elkopott tarto-
zékokra (pl. elemek, akkumulatorok, mandzsettak, tomitések, elektrodak,
fényforrasok, feltétek és inhalatortartozékok);

- azon termékekre, amelyeket szakszer(tlen(l és/vagy a hasznalati itmutatd-
ban leirtaktdl eltéréen hasznaltak, tisztitottak vagy tartottak karban, valamint
azon termékekre, amelyeket a vevd vagy egy, a Beurer altal nem felhatal-
mazott szerviz felnyitott, javitott vagy atépitett;

- a gyartétol az Ugyfélhez, illetve a szervizkdzpontbdl az ligyfélhez torténd
szallités soran keletkezett karokra;

- azon termékekre, amelyeket masodik valaszthato arucikként vagy hasznal-
tan vasaroltak;

- a termék hidnyossaga miatt bekdvetkezett kdvetkezménykarokra (ilyen ese-
tekben azonban termékfeleldsségi vagy mas, kotelez6 érvényd, torvényileg
meghatarozott feleldsségi rendelkezésekbdl eredd igénnyel lehet élni).

A javitas vagy a termék teljes cseréje miatt semmi esetben sem hosszabbo-

dik a garancidlis idészak.

Tévedések és valtoztatasok joga fenntartva

SK DolezZité upozornenia

Zafazenie predstavuje max. 5 kg (11 Ib), rozdelenie hmotnosti 1 g (0,1 02).
Chrarite vahu pred narazmi, vihkostou, prachom, chemikaliami, velkymi tep-
lotnymi vykyvmi a neskladuite ju blizko tepelnych zdrojov (sporék, rad|ator)
Cistenie: Vahu mozete Gistit navihdenou utierkou, na ktord mozete v pri-
pade potreby naniest trochu prostriedku na umyvanie riadu. Vahu nikdy
nepondrajte do vody. Nikdy ju neoplachuijte pod teclicou vodou.
Presnost vahy méze byt ovplyvnena silnymi elektromagnetickymi polami
(napr. mobilnymi telefonmi).

Véha nie je uréena na komercné pouzitie.

Opravy méze vykondvat len zakaznicky servis spoloénosti Beurer alebo
autorizovani predajcovia.

Pouzité batérie nepatria do domového odpadu. Zlikvidujte ich prostrednic-

tvom svojho predajcu elektroniky alebo miestnej zberne, to je
vasa zakonna povinnost. ﬁ
Pb Cd Hg

Upozornenie: Na batériach obsahujicich Skodlivé latky najdete
tieto znacky: Pb = batéria obsahuje olovo, Cd = batéria obsa-
huje kadmium, Hg = batéria obsahuije ortut.

Pristroj zlikvidujte v stlade so smernicou o odpadoch z elektric-
kych a elektronickych zariadeni - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electro-
nic Equipment). V pripade otazok sa obratte na komunalny Urad zod-

povedny za likvidaciu.
(&

Obal ekologicky zlikvidujte.

Upozornenia tykajlice sa manipulacie s batériami PAP

» Ak dojde ku kontaktu tekutiny z batérie s pokozkou alebo oéami, postihnuté
miesto vymyte vodou a vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc.

* Nebezpecenstvo prehitnutia! Malé deti by mohli batérie prehitnit a zadusit sa
nimi. Z tohto dévodu skladujte batérie mimo dosahu malych deti!

* Dbajte na oznacenie polarity plus (+) a minus (-).

* Ked batéria vyteCie, nasadte si ochranné rukavice a priehradku na batérie
vyCistite suchou handrickou.

* Batérie chrarite pred nadmernym teplom.

* Nebezpecenstvo vybuchu! Batérie nikdy nehadzte do ohfia.

* Batérie sa nesmu nabijat alebo skratovat.

* Ked pristroj dIhsi ¢as nepouzivate, vyberte batérie z priehradky na batérie.

* Pouzivajte len rovnaky alebo rovnocenny typ batéri.

* Batérie vzdy vymienajte naraz.

* Nepouzivajte nabijatelné batérie!

 Batérie nerozoberajte, neotvarajte a nestiepte.

ZARUCNE PODMIENKY

Spoloénost Beurer GmbH, Séflinger StraBe 218, D-89077 Ulm (dalej len
+Beurer) poskytuje za dalej uvedenych predpokladov a v nizSie popisanom
rozsahu zaruku na tento vyrobok.

Zéakonné zaruéné povinnosti vyrobcu z kdpnej zmluvy s kupujtcim
zostévaiju dalej uvedenymi zaruénymi podmienkami nedotknuté. Zaruka
okrem toho plati bez obmedzenia kogentnych zakonnych zaruénych
predpisov.

Beurer ruéi za bezchybnu funkénost a Uiplnost tohto vyrobku. Celosvetova
zéruéna doba je 3 roky od zakupenia nového, nepouzitého vyrobku kupujd-
cim. Tato zaruka plati len na vyrobky, ktoré kupuijlci nadobudol ako spotre-
bitel'a pouziva ich vylu¢ne na osobné Ucely v ramci doméceho pouzitia. Plati
nemecké pravo.

Ak sa tento vyrobok pocas zarucnej doby ukaze ako nelplny alebo ¢o sa
tyka funkénosti, ako chybny podla nasledujtcich ustanoveni, Beurer podfa
tychto zaruénych podmienok bezplatne vyrobok vymeni alebo vykona
opravu.

Ked by kupujuci chcel ohlasit pripad zaruky, obrati sa najskor na miest-
neho predajcu, pozri prilozeny zoznam ,Service International“ s adre-
sami servisov.

Kupujuci potom dostane informécie o vybaveni pripadu zaruky, napr. kam

vyrobok poslat a aké podklady st potrebné.

Narok na zaruku prichadza do Uvahy len vtedy, ked'méZze kupuijlci predlozif

- kopiu faktdry/potvrdenie o kipe

- originalny vyrobok

spolo¢nosti Beurer alebo autorizovanému partnerovi Beurer.

Z tejto zaruky su vyslovne vylucené

- opotrebovanie, ktoré suvisi s normalnym pouzivanim alebo spotrebou
vyrobku;

- diely prislusenstva dodavané s tymto vyrobkom, ktoré sa opotrebuju, resp.
spotrebuju pri riadnom pouzivani (napr. batérie, akumulatory, manzety, tes-
nenia, elektrédy, Ziarovky, nadstavce a prislusenstvo inhalatora);

- vyrobky, ktoré boli nespravne a/alebo v rozpore s ustanoveniami navodu
na pouzitie pouzivané, Cistené, skladované alebo oSetrované, rovnako ako
vyrobky ktoré otvoril, opravoval alebo zmenil kupujtci alebo servis neautori-
zovany spolo¢nostou Beurer;

- $kody, ktoré vzniknu pocas prepravy medzi vyrobcom a zakaznikom, resp.
servisom a zakaznikom;

- vyrobky, ktoré boli zakipené ako tovar 2. volby alebo ako pouzity tovar;

- nasledné Skody, ktoré stvisia s chybou tohto vyrobku (v tomto pripade
v8ak m6zu vzniknut naroky z rucenia za vyrobok alebo z inych kogentnych
zékonnych zéruénych ustanoveni).

Opravy alebo kompletna vymena v Ziadnom pripade nepredizuji zaruénu

dobu.

Chyby a zmeny vyhradené
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